
[3607]

OF

WESTIERil AUST RA A

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NtvvSPOPtR1

No. 110]
	

PERTH : FRIDAY, 29th DECEMBER 	 1967

Acts Amendment (Superannuation and Pensions)
Act, 1967.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, t By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas

	

TO WIT,	 J Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the
DOUGLAS ANTHONY	 Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and

	

KENDREW,	 Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-

	

Governor.	 able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
L.S.3 Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,

Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS it is enacted by section two of the Acts
Amendment (Superannuation and Pensions) Act,
1967, that that Act shall come into operation on a
date to be fixed by proclamation: Now, therefore, I,
the Governor, acting with the advice and consent of
the Executive Council, do hereby fix the date on
which this proclamation is published in the Govern-
ment Gazette as the date on which the Acts Amend-
ment (Superannuation and Pensions) Act, 1967,
shall come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of
the said State, at Perth, this 20th day of
December, 1967.

By His Excellency's Command,

DAVID BRAND,
Treasurer.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

f Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the
Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-
able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,
Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

F.D. 49/48, Ex. Co. No. 2625.
IN pursuance of the provisions of section 14 of
the Fauna Protection Act, 1950-1954, I, the Gov-
ernor of the State of Western Australia, acting
with the advice and consent of the Executive Coun-
cil, do hereby declare as follows:

(1) That the period from six o'clock in the
afternoon of 13th January, 1968, to seven
o'clock in the afternoon of 30th April,
1968, shall be an open season in respect
of those species of wild duck in the Third
Schedule hereto in that part of the State
which lies within the boundaries of the
shires specified in the First Schedule
hereto, with the exception of those areas
defined in the Second Schedule hereto.

(2) That from five o'clock in the forenoon
of 14th January, 1968, to seven o'clock
in the afternoon of 30th April, 1968, shall
be an open season in respect of those
species of wild duck defined in the Third
Schedule hereto in those parts of the State
which lie within the boundaries of the

Fauna Protection Act, 1950-1954.

PROCLAMATION
WESTERN AUSTRALIA, I By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas

TO WIT,
DOUGLAS ANTHONY

KENDREW,
Governor.

EL.S.1



3608	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA.	 [29 December, 1967. 

South-West and Eucla Divisions as defined
in section 28 of the Land Act, 1933, with
the exceptions of those areas defined in
the First and Second Schedules hereto.

(3) That a person shall not take any wild
duck or the egg of any wild duck for the
purpose of keeping it in captivity, or for
the purpose of aviculture, or for the pur-
pose of sale.

(4) That a person shall not sell any wild duck.
(5) That a person shall not take any wild

duck by any means other than a shot-gun,
provided that this restriction shall not
prohibit a person who is a native, within
the meaning of the Native Welfare Act,
1905-1954, from using any native artifact
in the taking of wild ducks.

First Schedule.
Harvey, Dardanup, Collie, Donnybrook, Capel,

Busselton, Augusta-Margaret River, Nannup, Bal-
ingup, Greenbushes, Bridgetown, and Manjimup
Shires.

Second Schedule.
General Areas:

(1) All municipalities and townsites in the
South-West Land Division.

(2) All State Forests, timber reserves, town
reservoirs and other areas where shooting
is prohibited under the provisions of any
other Act, regulation or by-law.

(3) The whole of the area within a radius
of 20 miles of the General Post Office,
Perth.

(4) The whole of the Rockingham Shire.

Specific Areas:
Albany Shire:

(5) The whole of the waters of Lake Seppings
and all land within 20 chains of its shores.

(6) The whole of the waters of Nannarup (or
Taylor) Inlet and all the land within 20
chains of its shores.

(7) The whole of the waters of the King and
Kalgan Rivers and all land within 20
chains of their banks.

(8) The whole of the waters of Oyster and
Princess Royal Harbours and all land
within 20 chains of their shores.

Balingup Shire:
(9) The whole of the area within a radius

of 11 miles from the Post Office of Bal-
ingup.

Busselton Shire:
(10) The whole of the waters of the Vasse

and Wonnerup Estuaries and all land
within 20 chains of their shores.

(11) The whole of the waters of the Vasse
River and all land within 20 chains of
its banks.

(12) The whole of reserves 3872 and 3876 (Pub-
lic Utilities) in the Broadwater.

Capel Shire:
(13) All that portion of the Capel River be-

tween the Capel and Stirling bridges and
all land within 20 chains of the river's
bank.

Corrigin Shire:
(14) The whole of reserves 12899 and 12900 at

Nambadilling.
Dandaragan Shire:

(15) The whole of Caro Swamp and all land
within 80 chains of its shores.

Dumbleyung Shire:
(16) All that portion of the Coblinine River

downstream from the eastern side of the
bridge at the junction of road 3375 and
road 323 (Oxley Road) to the prolongation
eastwards of the southern boundary of
Kojonup location 3928 and all land within
20 chains of that part of the river's banks.

Gingin Shire:
(17) The whole of the waters of Lakes Nam-

bung, Bambun and Mungala and all land
within 20 chains of their shores.

(18) The whole of Swan Location 2340 includ-
ing Wallering Swamp.

Gnowangerup Shire:
(19) The whole of the land and waters con-

tained within reserves 21646 and 21647
in the Wellstead and Beaufort Estuaries,
respectively.

Harvey Shire:
(20) All those waters of the Leschenault Inlet

extending southwards from a line drawn
southeast from Waterloo Head (Belvedere),
on the west foreshore to a point on the
opposite foreshore and all land within 20
chains of the included foreshores.

(21) The whole of the Harvey Catchment area.
Mandurah Shire:

(22) The whole of the area within a radius
of 2 miles of the Post Office at Mandurah.

Manjimup Shire:
(23) All that part of the waters of Lake Muir

lying north and east of a line drawn from
the north-eastern corner of Nelson Loca-
tion 1330, to the northernmost point of
Nelson Location 9246, and all within 80
chains of the northwestern, northern and
eastern shores of the said lake between
the said locations.

(24) The whole of the waters of Byenup Lagoon
and all land and waters within 3 miles of
its shores, including the whole of the
waters of Tordit-Gurrup Lagoon, and
Poorginup, Neeranup and Coorinup
Swamps and all land within 80 chains
of their shores.

Mundaring Shire:
(25) The whole of the waters of Lake Leschen-

aultia and all the land within 20 chains
of its shores.

Murray Shire:
(26) All that portion of the Serpentine River

from road 8629 at the southern end of
Goegrup (Willies) Lake to Peel Inlet near
the Old Mill and all the land within 20
chains of the river banks.

Rockingham Shire:
(27) The whole of the shire of Rockingham.

Toodyay Shire:
(28) All that portion of the Avon River in

the Toodyay District between the northern
boundary of Avon Location 3 and a point
opposite road number 2069, and all land
within 20 chains of the river banks.

(29) All that portion of the Avon River from
Dumbarton Bridge to the Railway Bridge
north of Toodyay, and all land within 20
chains of the river banks.

Upper Blackwood:
(30) The whole of the area within a radius

of 2-.1 miles of the Post Office at Boyup
Brook.

Wanneroo Shire:
(31) The whole of the Yanchep Caves Reserve.

Wickepin Shire:
(32) The whole of the waters of Lake Yealering

and all land within 20 chains of its shores.
Woodanilling Shire:

(33) The whole of the Waters of Wardering
Lake and all land within 20 chains of its
shores.

Third Schedule.
Whistling Tree-Duck (Dendrocygna arcuata)
Plumed Tree-Duck (Dendrocygna eytoni)
Mountain Duck (Tado •na tadornoides)
Black Duck (Anas superciliosa)
Chestnut Teal (Anas castanea)
Grey Teal (Anas gibberifrons)
Blue-winged Shoveler (Anas rhynchotis)



29 December, 1967.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3609

Pink-eared Duck (Malacorhynchus membran-
aceus)

Freckled Duck (Stictonetta naevosa)
White-eyed Duck (Aythya australis)
Blue-billed Duck (Oxyura australis)
Musk Duck (Biziura lobata)
White-headed Shelduck (Tadorna radjah)
Wood Duck or Maned Goose (Chenonetta

jubata)
Pied or Magpie Goose (Anseranas semipalmata)
Green Pygmy Goose (Nettapus pulchellus)
Given under my hand and the Public Seal of

the said State, at Perth, the 20th day of
December, 1967.

By His Excellency's Command,
G. C. MacKINNON,

Minister for Fisheries and Fauna.
GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

Land Act, 1933-1965.

PROCLAMATION
(Resumption)

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, t By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas
TO WIT,	 J Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the

DOUGLAS ANTHONY	 Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
KENDREW,	 Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-
Governor.	 able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
ELS.] Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,

Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

Corres. 3105/59, V. 2.
WHEREAS by section 11 of the Land Act, 1933-
1965, the Governor may resume, for any of the
purposes specified in section 29 of the said Act,
any portion of land held as a Conditional Purchase
Lease; and whereas it is deemed expedient that
the portion of Conditional Purchase Lease 386/457
described hereunder should be resumed for one of
the purposes specified in paragraph C of section
29 of the said Act, that is to say, for the purpose
of "Irrigation Works": Now, therefore, I, the Gov-
ernor, with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, do by this my Proclamation resume the
portion of Conditional Purchase Lease 386/457 for
the purpose aforesaid.

Schedule.
All that portion of Conditional Purchase Lease

386/457 containing an area of 5 acres and 10
perches, as surveyed and shown coloured red on
Original Plan 9536. (Plan Kununurra Regional
South.)

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of
the said State, at Perth, ,this 20th day of
December, 1967.

By His Excellency's Command,
STEWART BOVELL,

Minister for Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

Land Act, 1933-1965.

PROCLAMATION
(Resumption)

By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas
Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the
Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-
able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,
Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

Corres. 5073/51.
WHEREAS by section 11 of the Land Act, 1933-
1965, the Governor may resume, for any of the
purposes specified in section 29 of the said Act,
any portion of land held as a Special Lease; and
whereas it is deemed expedient that the portion of
Special Lease 3116/2656 described in the schedule
hereto should be resumed for one of the purposes

specified in paragraph (c) of section 29 of the
said Act, that is to say, for "Railway Purposes":
Now, therefore, I, the Governor with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council, do by this
my Proclamation resume portion of Special Lease
3116/2656 for the purposes aforesaid.

Schedule.
All that portion of Bunbury Lot 400 now surveyed

as part of Bunbury Lot 444 and shown on Lands
and Surveys Diagram 69762. (Area 0.9 Perches;
Public Plan Bunbury Central.)

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of
the said State, at Perth, this 20th day of
December, 1967.

By His Excellency's Command,
STEWART BOVELL,

Minister for Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

Main Roads Act, 1930-1966.
Declaration of Main Roads.

PROCLAMATION
VvESTERN AUSTRALIA, 1 By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas

Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the
Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-
able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,
Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

M.R.D. 126/67-1.
WHEREAS by section 13 of the Main Roads Act,
1930, the Governor may, on the recommendation
of the Commissioner, declare by proclamation that
any road shall be a main road: and whereas the
Commissioner has recommended that the portions
of roads specified in the Schedule hereto be so
declared: Now, therefore, I, the Governor, acting
with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, in exercise of the powers aforesaid and
pursuant to the said recommendation do declare
the portions of roads specified in the Schedule
hereto shall be main roads and that the footpaths,
if any, of such roads be excluded from the main
roads.

Schedule.
All those portions of public roads delineated in

red on Plan M.R.D. No. 3611, being
Road Name; City, Shire or Town; Sheet No.
Canning Highway (including Canning Bridge and

rotary at Fremantle Bridge)—City of South
Perth; Town of Melville; Town of East
Fremantle; City of Fremantle; 1.

Great Eastern Highway—Shire of Belmont; Shire
of Swan-Guildford; Town of Midland; 1.

Guildford Road—City of Perth; Shire of Perth;
Shire of Bassendean; Shire of Bayswater;
Shire of Swan-Guildford; 1.

High Road—Town of Melville; Shire of Canning; 1.
Midland-Meekatharra Road—Town of Midland; 1.
Perth Causeway (including rotaries)—City of

Perth; 1.
Stirling Highway (including Fremantle Bridge)—

City of Perth; City of Subiaco; City of Ned-
lands; City of Fremantle; Town of Claremont;
Town of Cottesloe; Town of Mosman Park;
Shire of Peppermint Grove; 1.

Great Eastern Highway—Town of Kalgoorlie; 2.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of
the said State, at Perth, this 22nd day of
November, 1967.

By His Excellency's Command,
ROSS HUTCHINSON,

Minister for Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

WESTERN AUSTRALIA,
TO WIT,

DOUGLAS ANTHONY
KENDREW,
Governor.
EL.S.]

TO WIT,
DOUGLAS ANTHONY

KENDREW,
Governor.

CL.S.3



3610	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the
Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, this 20th day
of December, 1967, the following Orders in Council
were authorised to be issued:

Land Act, 1933-1967.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

Corres 3397/57.
WHEREAS by section 33 of the Land Act, 1933-
1967, it is made lawful for the Governor to direct
that any Reserve shall vest in and be held by any
municipality, body corporate, or other person or
persons to be named in the Order, in trust for any
of the purposes set forth in section 29 of the said
Act, or for the like or other public purposes to be
specified in such Order and with power of sub-
leasing; and whereas it is deemed expedient that
Class "A" Reserve No. 24853 should vest in and be
held by the Shire of Cranbrook, in trust for the
purpose of "Recreation": Now, therefore, His
Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby
direct that the beforementioned Reserve shall vest
in and be held by the Shire of Cranbrook, in trust
for "Recreation," with power to the said Shire of
Cranbrook, subject to the approval in writing of
the Minister for Lands being first obtained, to lease
the whole or any portion of the said Reserve for
any term not exceeding 21 years from the date
of the lease.

(The Order in Council dated the 5th July, 1961,
is hereby superseded.)

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council.

Land Act, 1933-1965.
ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section 33 of the Land Act, 1933-
1965, it is made lawful for the Governor to direct
that any Reserve shall vest in and be held by any
municipality, body corporate, or other person or
persons to be named in the order in trust for the
like or other public purposes to be specified in such
order; and whereas it is deemed expedient, as
follows :—

Corres. 2076/66.—That Reserve No. 28913 should
vest in and be held by the Shire of Wickepin, in
trust for the purpose of "Parking and Public
Conveniences".

Corres. 6064/28.—That Reserve No. 22457 should
vest in and be held by the Fauna Protection
Advisory Committee of Western Australia in trust
for the purpose of "Flora and Fauna".

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, doth hereby direct that the beforemen-
tioned Reserves shall vest in and be held by the
abovementioned bodies, in trust for the purposes
aforesaid, subject nevertheless to the powers re-
served to him by section 37 of the said Act.

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council.

Land Act, 1933-1965.
ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section 33 of the Land Act, 1933-
1965, it is, inter alia, made lawful for the Gov-
ernor by Order in Council to direct that any land
reserved pursuant to the provisions of this Act
shall be granted in fee simple to any person (as
defined in the said section) subject to the con-
ditions that the person shall not lease or mortgage
the whole or any part of the land without the
consent of the Governor and subject to such
other conditions and limitations as the Governor
shall deem necessary to ensure that the land is
used for the purpose for which the land is
reserved as aforesaid; and whereas it is deemed
expedient, as follows:-

Corres. 906/15, V.2.—That Reserve No. 21463
(Albany Lots M15 and M16) should, subject as
aforesaid, be granted in fee simple to the Country
Women's Association of Western Australia (Inc.),
to be held in trust for the purpose of "Aged
People's Home".

Corres. 1192/67.—That Reserve No. 28883 (Al-
bany Lot 632) should, subject as aforesaid, be
granted in fee simple to the Country Women's
Association of Western Australia (Inc.) to be held
in trust for the purpose of "Holiday Homes".

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, doth hereby direct that the beforemen-
tioned reserves shall be granted in fee simple to
the aforesaid bodies, to be held in trust for the
aforesaid purpose, subject to the condition that
the land shall not be leased or mortgaged in whole
or in part without the consent of the Governor.

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council.

Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage
and Drainage Act, 1909-1965.
Metropolitan Main Drainage.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.
M.W.B. 488491/67.

WHEREAS by the Metropolitan Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage Act, 1909-1965, it is pro-
vided that, subject to the provisions of the Act,
the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and
Drainage Board shall, with the approval of the
Governor, have power to construct, provide and
extend water works, sewerage works and Metro-
politan Main Drainage works, and whereas the
preliminary requirements of the said Act have
been complied with and plans sections and esti-
mates in respect of the works hereinafter men-
tioned have been submitted to and approved by
the Governor in Council; now therefore, His Excel-
lency the Governor, by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, does hereby
empower the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewer-
age and Drainage Board to undertake the con-
struction of the following works under the said
Act, namely:—

Gosnells and Canning.
Lacey Street Main Drain, Section 2.

The construction of compensating basins,
pipe and open drains in connection with the
Lacey Street Main Drain, Section 2 and all
necessary apparatus as shown on plan M.W.B.
9871.

This Order in Council shall take effect from the
20th day of December, 1967.

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage
and Drainage Act, 1909-1965.
Metropolitan Water Supply.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.
M.W.B. 825835/67.

WHEREAS by the Metropolitan Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage Act, 1909-1965, it is pro-
vided that, subject to the provisions of the Act,
the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and
Drainage Board shall, with the approval of the
Governor, have power to construct, provide and
extend Water Works, Sewerage Works and Metro-
politan Main Drainage Works, and whereas the
preliminary requirements of the said Act have been
complied with and plans, sections and estimates
in respect of the works hereinafter mentioned
have been submitted to and approved by the Gov-
ernor in Council; now, therefore, His Excellency
the Governor, by and with the advice and consent
of the Executive Council, does hereby empower
the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and
Drainage Board to undertake the construction of
the following works under the said Act, namely:

Shire of Cockburn.
The construction of a twelve-inch water

main about seven thousand two hundred and
twenty feet in length complete with valves
and all other necessary apparatus.

This Order in Council shall take effect from the
20th day of December, 1967.

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Executive Council.



29 December, 1967.] 	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3611

TOURIST ACT, 1959-1965.
IN pursuance of section 6 of the Tourist Act, 1959-
1965, notice is hereby given of the appointment,
as members of the Western Australian Tourist
Development Authority, of each of the persons
named in column one, in the capacity set out in
column two, for the term of office expiring on the
date shown in column three of the Schedule here-
under.

Schedule.

	

Column 1	 Column 2	 Column 3

	

Douglas Riche	 Member represent-	 8th December,

	

Campbell	 ing persons hay-	 1969.
ing a special
interest in the
development and
publicising	 o f
tourist attrac-
tions	 of	 the
State.

	

John Frank	 Member nominated	 8th December,

	

Morgan	 by the Minister	 1970.
for Lands.

D. BRAND,
Premier, Treasurer and

Minister for Tourists.

AUDIT ACT, 1904.
(Section 33.)

The Treasury,
Perth, 12th December, 1967.

Tsy. 178/60.
IT is hereby published for general information that
Mr U. Di Marchi has been appointed Certifying
Officer for the Department of Public Works as from
6th November to 24th November, 1967.

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

AUDIT ACT, 1904.
(Section 33.)

The Treasury,
Perth, 15th December, 1967.

Tsy. 2/61.
IT is hereby published for general information that
Mr B. Zilko has been appointed as Certifying Officer
for the State Government Insurance Office for the
period 6th December, 1967, to 15th December, 1967.

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

AUDIT ACT, 1904.
(Section 33.)

The Treasury,
Perth, 15th December, 1967.

Tsy. 179/60.
IT is hereby published for general information that
Mr A. W. Gilbey has been appointed as Authorising
and Certifying Officer for the Chief Secretary's De-
partment as from 18th December, 1967, to 11th
January, 1968.

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

AUDIT ACT, 1904.
(Section 33.)

The Treasury,
Perth, 19th December, 1967.

Tsy. 15/50.
IT is hereby published for general information that
Mr Harry Wood has been appointed Certifying Offi-
cer and Receiver of Public Moneys for the Depart-
ment of Child Welfare, as from 11th December,
1967, to 4th April, 1968 (inclusive).

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

CONSTITUTION ACT, 1889.
(Section 74.)

The Treasury,
Perth, 15th December, 1967.

Tsy. 179/60.
IT is hereby published for general information that
Mr A. W. Gilbey has been appointed as an Officer
Empowered to Appoint for the Chief Secretary's
Department, as from the 18th December, 1967, to
11th January, 1968.

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

LAND AGENTS ACT, 1921.
Application for License in the First Instance.

TO the Court of Petty Sessions at Perth, W.A.:
I, William Henry Tuffin, of 350 Shepperton Road,
East Victoria Park, W.A., Land Salesman, having
attained the age of twenty-one years, hereby apply
on my behalf for a license to carry on the business
of a land agent under the Land Agents Act, 1921.
The principal place of business will be at 350
Shepperton Road, East Victoria Park, W.A.

Dated the 7th day of December, 1967.
W. TUFFIN,

Signature of Applicant.

Appointment of Hearing.
I hereby appoint the 6th day of February, 1968

at 2.15 o'clock in the afternoon as the time for
the hearing of the foregoing application at the
Court of Petty Sessions at Perth.

Dated the 21st day of December, 1967.
J. GODFREY,

Clerk of Petty Sessions.

Objection to the granting of the application
may be served on the applicant and the Clerk of
Petty Sessions at any time prior to seven days
before the date appointed for the hearing.

Public Service Commissioner's Office,
Perth, 27th December, 1967.

THE following promotions have been approved:-
P. J. Bezic, Clerk, C-IV, Immigration Branch,

to be Clerk, C-II-1, Applications and Inspection
Branch, Lands and Surveys Department, as from
27th October, 1967.

B. J. Strika, Clerk, C-IV, to be Clerk, C-II-1,
Audit Department, as from 1st December, 1967.

A. S. Bandurski, Clerk, C-IV, to be Clerk, C-I1-1,
Clerical Section, Plant Depot, East Perth, Mechani-
cal and Plant Engineer's Branch, Public Works De-
partment, as from 8th December, 1967.

P. A. Blick, Accounting Machinist, C-V, to be
Accounting Machinist-in-Charge, C-III-1, Mechani-
cal and Plant Engineer's Branch, Engineering Divi-
sion, Public Works Department, as from 27th
October, 1967.

The following resignations have been accepted:-
Name; Department; Date.

D. K. Allen; Agriculture; 22/12/67.
A. J. Burge; Lands and Surveys; 29/12/67.
M. J. Eddleston; Mental Health Services;

5/1/68.
C. J. Tunbridge; Lands and Surveys; 24/1/68.
K. M. Williams; State Government Insurance

Office; 29/12/67.
D. J. Carder; Agriculture; 12/1/68.
C. P. A. Binet; Lands and Surveys; 29/12/67.
R. M. Stanley; Public Works; 4/1/68.
F. A. Kuneman; Agriculture; 15/12/67.
P. W. J. Norvilas; Agriculture; 22/12/67.
W. J. Wilkie; Agriculture; 22/11/67.
K. J. Austen; Agriculture; 15/11/67.
P. G. Hill; Mines; 12/1/68.
D. Newman; Education; 22/12/67.
J. Humphrey; Native Welfare; 1/12/67.
L. A. Sparling; Mines; 5/1/68.
A. A. Williams; Treasury; 29/12/67.



Department

Education	 .

Metropolitan Water Supply
Board

Agriculture ....

Mental Health Services

Public Works

do.

do.

Audit ...	 •••.
State Housing Commission

do.	 do.	 do.

Crown Law ....

Industrial Development ....

do.	 do.
Crown Law ....

do.

do.
Mines....

Public Works

do.

Agriculture ....

do.

Education

Public Works

do.

do.

do.

Crown Law ... 	 .
Fisheries and Fauna

3612	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

The title and/or classification of the following
offices have been amended:

Item 14 5510, occupied by D. M. Watts, Technical
Extension Service, Education Department, amended
from Assistant, G-IX, to Clerk Typist, C-V, item
14 5265, with effect from the 17th July, 1967.

Item 29 7255, occupied by R. J. Hart, Landscape
Section, Architectural Division, Public Works De-
partment, amended from Architectural Draftsman,
P-II-1/6, to 'Senior Draftsman, P-II-7/8, with effect
from the 15th December, 1967.

Item 22 7153, vacant, Drafting Assistant, Drafting
Design Section, Drawing Office, Engineering Divi-
sion, Metropolitan Water Supply Board, amended
from G-XII to G-XI, with effect from the 1st July,
1967.

Item 22 7755, vacant, Drafting Assistant, Sub-
divisions Section, Drawing Office, Engineering Divi-
sion, Metropolitan Water Supply Board, amended
from G-XI to G-XII, with effect from the 1st July,
1967.

R. H. DOIG,
Public Service Commissioner.

Ex. Co. 2644. His Excellency the Governor in
Executive Council has appointed Monday, 29th
January, 1968 (Australia Day) to be a Public Service
holiday throughout the Service.

R. H. DOIG,
Public Service Commissioner.

VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE

Gross SalaryPosition	 Class	 j Date Returnable

1968
School	 Welfare	 Officer,	 School	 Welfare G-II-2/3	 $3,042-83,463 5th January

Branch (Item 14/3255) (a) (c) (F)
Technical Assistant (Electronics), Meehan-

ical	 and	 Electrical	 Services	 Branch,
G-I1-1/2 83,204-83,604 do.

Engineering Division (Item 22/5929) (a)
(h)

Adviser, Grade 3, Rural Economics and
Marketing Section (Item 01/0310) (a) (i)

P-II-3/S
or

33,805-85,262 do.

P-II-3/8 $3,377-84,831
(F)

Deputy Matron, Claremont Hospital (Item G-III-2/3 82,631-82,999 do.
09/1525) (a)

Private Secretary, Minister's Office, Admin-
istrative Branch (Item 29/0100) (j)

C-II-5/6 84,331-84,793 do.

Personnel and Training Officer, Adminis-
trative Branch (Item 29/0025) (j)

Works	 Manager,	 Construction	 Section,

C-II-5	 $4,331-81,485

G-II-6/7	 $4,639-85,254

do.

do.
Architectural Division (Item 29/8320)

Assistant Auditor General (Item 02/0003) (b) A-I-6	 $8,524 do.
Officer-in-Charge,	 Maintenance	 Store, G-II-2	 83,470-83,604 do.

Accounts Branch (Item 32/4700)
Senior Collector, Field Section, Accounts C-II-2	 83,470-83,604 do.

Branch (Item 32/4020)
Clerk (Relieving), Accounts Branch (Item C-II-1	 83,204-33,337 do.

11/0635)
Assistant Administrative Officer, Adminis-

trative Branch (Item 18/0015) (j)
Clerk, Minister's Office (Item 18/0060) 	 ....

C-II-9	 $5,756-85,930

0-11-2	 $3,470-33,601

do.

do.
Clerk of Courts, Broome, Court Offices C-II-4/5 $4,034-84,485 do.

Branch (Item 11/4430)
Cashier	 (Titles Office), Accounts Branch 0-11-2	 $3,470-$3,604 do.

(Item 11/0600)
Clerk, Accounts Branch (Item 11/0640) C-II-1	 $3,204-83,337 do.
Stores and Transport Assistant, Geological G-II-1	 33,204-33,337 do.

Survey Branch (Item 23/4995)
Structural Engineer, Grade 3, Structural P-II-3/8 33,675-35,262 do.

Engineering	 Branch,	 Architectural
Division (Item 29/8460) (a) (k)

Technical Assistant, Quantity Estimating
and Specifications Section, Architectural

G-II-1/3 83,204-83,891 do.

Division (Item 29/7515) (a) (1)
Laboratory	 Assistant,	 Botany	 Branch, G-X	 81,103 (15 years)- do.

Biological Services Division (Item 01/ $3,071
8342) (a) (m)

Instructor, Sheep and Wool Branch, Wheat
and Sheep Division (Item 01/5350) (a) (n)

Laboratory Technician, Grade 3, Fremantle,

G-II-3	 83,747-$3,891

G-I1-1/2	 33,204-$3,604

do.

do.
Technical Schools Branch (Item 14/4610)
(a)	 (o)

Assistant Supervisor,	 Drilling and Well G-II-3/4	 $3,747-84,178 do.
Sinking, Planning, Design and Investi-
gation	 Branch,	 Engineering	 Division
(Item 29/5423) (a) (p)

Programmer, Scientific, Planning, Design
and Investigation Branch, Engineering

P-II-2/8 83,427-85,262 do.

Division (Item 29/5248) (a) (q)
Laboratory Technician, Grade 3, Research, G-II-1/2 33,204-33,604 do.

Testing and Materials Section, Planning,
Design and Investigation Branch, En-
gineering Division (Item 29/5607) (a) (r)

Laboratory Technician, Grade 3, Research, G-II-1/2 $3,201-83,604 do.
Testing and Materials Section, Planning,
Design and Investigation Branch, En-
gineering Division (Item 29/5608) (a) (s)

Clerk, Accounts Branch (Item 11/0645) 	 .... C-II-1 83,204-83,337 12th January
Clerk, Clerical Branch (Item 16/0165)	 .... C-II-2 $3,470-83,604 do.



29 December, 1967.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 3613

VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE—continued

Department Position	 Class	 Gross Salary Date Returnable

1968
Public Works	 .. Clerk, Kalgoorlie Water Supply, District	 C-II-1 $3,204-$3,337 I1 

	 12th January
Offices, Accounting Division (Item 29/
1965)

do. District Officer, Water Supply, Merredin,	 G--II-5	 84,:331-$4,485
Country Water Supply Branch (Item

do.

29/3150)
Child Welfare	 .... Institution Officer, Welfare Branch (Item I C-11-4	 84,034-$4,178 do.

10/0690)
Lands and Surveys Field Assistant, Surveys Section, Surveyor G-II-1	 $3,204-83,337 do.

General's Division (Item 20/3860)

(a) Applications also called outside the Service under section 24.
(b) The possession of an academic qualification acceptable for Membershi p of the Australian Society of Accountants, or

equivalent institution, and experience and training in auditing, will be regarded as an important factor when judging efficiency
under section 34 of the Public Service Act.

(c) Closing date extended and advertised under section 24.
(h) Leaving Certificate and progress towards higher qualification. Experienced in the operation and maintenance of

U.H.F. and V.H.F. radio equipment ; sound knowledge of pneumatic and electrical instrumentation and control ; samples
of circuit design work to be produced if required.

(i) University degree in Agricultural Economics, Agricultural Science, Economics or other approved degree with experience
since graduation. A special interest in the sheep industry essential. Some first hand experience of wool production an
advantage.

(j) Possession of a Diploma in Public Administration or approved equivalent qualification will be regarded as an important
factor when judging efficiency under section 34 of the Public Service Act.

(k) Graduate membership of the Institute of Engineers (Australia) or approved equivalent.
(1) Sound knowledge of building construction and experience in preparation of specifications for architectural projects,

estimating and quantity surveying.
(in) Junior Certificate including English and Maths A essential with Science subjects desirable. Preference for Leaving

Certificate.
(a) Applicants must be qualified Woolclassers. Preference given to holders of a diploma of a recognised agricultural

college or equivalent. Experience in sheep husbandry an advantage.
(o) Applicants must be qualified automotive tradesmen, with experience in workshop supervision and recording. Quali-

fications and/or experience in the electrical and/or electronic field would be an advantage. If applicants do not already
possess a " C " Class Electrical Licence, they should be prepared to gain one.

(p) Minimum of 10 years' experience operating percussion type drilling plants for water supplies in W.A. ; must have
aptitude and experience in the associated skills such as mechanics, welding, etc. required for the successful operation of drilling
plants ; and must have had some experience in the supervision of drilling plants.

(g) University degree with a major in Mathematics. Experience in programming digital computers, or the completion of
a study course in computer programming will be an advantage.

(r) Leaving Certificate and further study in appropriate science and engineering subjects. Experience in testing of
hydraulic models will be an important factor in judging suitability for this position.

(s) Perth Technical College Certificate in Engineering Laboratory Techniques (Civil) plus Leaving English, or Leaving
Certificate and further study in appropriate science or engineering subjects, or equivalent.

Applications are called under section 34 of the Public Service Act, 1904-1966, and are to be addressed to the Public
Service Commissioner and should be made on the prescribed form, obtainable from the offices of the various Permanent Heads
of Departments.

R. H. DOIG,
29th December, 1967.	 Public Service Commissioner.

Public Service Act, 1904-67
DETERMINATION

PURSUANT to Section 19 of the Public Service Act, 1904-67, I, Ralph Herbert Doi,, Public Service Commissioner, hereby
determine that salary rates of offices included in the Special Division shall be as follows

Classification and Salary Rate
as from 1st January, 1968

Existing
Title of Office	 Classification

Salary RateClassification per annum

Under Treasurer and Commissioner of Stamps ....	 A-S-8 Special-5	 13,500
Director of Engineering	 P-S-8 Special-5	 13,500
Solicitor General	 ....	 P-S-8	 Special-5	 13,500
Commissioner of Public Health	 P-S-S	 Special-5	 13,500
Director of Agriculture	 ..	 P-S-7	 Special-5	 13,500
Director-General of Education 	 P-S-7	 Special-5	 13,500
Director, Mental Health Services . 	 P-S-7	 Special-4	 13,000
Principal Architect	 ....	 P-S-5	 Special-2	 12,000
Chief Engineer, Metropolitan Water Supply Board	 P-S-S	 Special-2 12,000
Town Planning Commissioner	 P-S-S	 Special-2 12,000
Under Secretary, Public Works Department 	 ....	 A-S-4	 Special-1 11,600
Under Secretary, Chief Secretary's and Public Health Depar 	 A-S-4	 Special-1 11,600
Under Secretary, Grown Law Department 	 ....	 A-S-4	 Special-1 11,600
Under Secretary, Department of Lands and Surveys .... 	 A-S-4	 Special-1 11,600
Under Secretary, Department of Mines 	 „..	 .	 A-S-4	 Special-1 11,600
Under Secretary, Premier's Department	 A-S-4 Special-1 11,600
General Manager, and Secretary, Metropolitan Water Supply Board	 A-S-4 Special-1 11,600
General Manager, State Government Insurance Office ....	 A-S-4 Special-1 11,600
General Manager, State Housing Commission 	 .. A-S-4 Special-1 11,600
Surveyor-General, Department of Lands and Surveys P-S-4	 Special-1	 11,600

R. H. DOIG,
27th December, 1967.	 Public Service Commissioner.



3614	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967. 

SUPREME COURT ACT, 1935-1964.
WE, the Honourable Sir Albert Wolff, K.C.M.G.,
Chief Justice of Western Australia, the Honour-
able Sir Lawrence Walter Jackson, Kt., Senior
Puisne Judge, and the Honourable Roy Vivian
Nevile, the Honourable Gordon Bede D'Arcy, the
Honourable John Hale, and the Honourable Oscar
Joseph Negus, Puisne Judges of the Supreme
Court of Western Australia, being a majority of
the Judges of the said Court, acting in pursuance
of the powers conferred by the Supreme Court Act,
1935-1964, the Motor Vehicle (Third Party
Insurance) Act, 1943-1967, and of every other
power enabling us in this behalf, hereby amend
Order LIX of The Rules of the Supreme Court,
1909, as follows:-

1. Rule 1 is amended by adding after
paragraph (k) the following paragraph:

(1) Appeals from the Third Party
Claims Tribunal.

2. The following rule is added after rule
10:—

11. (1) Subject to this rule, the pro-
visions of these Rules relating to appeals
to the Full Court from a Judge shall apply
so far as is practicable to and in relation
to appeals to the Full Court from the
Third Party Claims Tribunal (in this rule
called "the Tribunal").

(2) An appeal shall be instituted by
notice of motion which shall be served
and filed within twenty-one days from
the date of the decision, determination or
judgment appealed from or within such
extended time as may be fixed by the
Full Court or a Judge.

(3) When an appeal is instituted, the
Registrar of the Tribunal shall forthwith
upon a request being made by the Master
transmit to the Master:

(a) a certified copy of the pleadings
and other documents (not being
exhibits) that were before the
Tribunal in the proceedings out
of which the appeal arises;

(h) certified copies of the record of
evidence and of the reasons for
judgment in those proceedings;

(c) a certified copy of the decision,
determination or judgment
appealed from; and

(d) a list of the exhibits adduced in
evidence or marked for identifi-
cation and, so far as is practic-
able, the original exhibits.

Dated the 22nd day of December, 1967.
A. A. WOLFF,

Chief Justice.
L. W. JACKSON,
Senior Puisne Judge.

R. V. NEVILE,
Puisne Judge.

G. B. D'ARCY,
Puisne Judge.

JOHN HALE,
Puisne Judge.

OSCAR NEGUS,
Puisne Judge.

SUPREME COURT ACT, 1935-1964.
Crown Law Department,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

HIS Excellency the Governor, acting with the
advice and consent of Executive Council, has re-
voked the Commission given to Gregory James
Boylson, one of Her Majesty's Counsel, pursuant
to the provisions of section 49 of the Supreme
Court Act, 1935-1964, on the 30th June, 1960,
and published in the Government Gazette on the
8th July, 1960.

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

OFFENDERS PROBATION AND PAROLE
ACT, 1963-1965.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.L.D. 442/67.
HIS Excellency the Governor, acting with the ad-
vice and consent of Executive Council under the
provisions of the Offenders Probation and Parole
Act, 1963-1965, has cancelled the appointment of
Donald George Cahill, of 23 Frank Street, Boulder,
as an honorary probation officer,

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961-1966.
Crown Law Department,

Perth, 20th December, 1967.
HIS Excellency the Governor, acting with the
advice and consent of the Executive Council and
pursuant to the powers conferred upon him by
section 8 of the Companies Act, 1961-1966, has
been pleased to appoint Horace Carson Stewart,
Chartered Accountant, of 4 Dunvegan Road, Apple-
cross, as member of the Companies Auditors Board
for a term of office commencing on the 1st Janu-
ary. 1968, and expiring on the 4th October, 1968.

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.S.D. 1190.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
appointed John Monk to the disciplinary staff,
Prisons Department, as Prison Officer, from the
7th November, 1966.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.S.D. 1208.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
appointed Brian Robert Gibb to the disciplinary
staff, Prisons Department, as Prison Officer, from
the 25th November, 1966.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.S.D. 1204.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
appointed Edwin John Cordwell to the disciplin-
ary staff, Prisons Department, as Prison Officer,
from the 25th November, 1966.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.S.D. 1205.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
appointed Douglas Roy Petha to the disciplinary
staff, Prisons Department, as Prison Officer, from
the 25th November, 1966.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.S.D. 1207.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
appointed David Hutton to the disciplinary staff,
Prisons Department, as Prison Officer, from the
25th November, 1966.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.



29 December, 1967.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3615

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.S.D. 695.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
appointed Officer Jan Loot to be Principal Prison
Officer, Prisons Department, as from 30th Novem-
ber, 1967, subject to six (6) months' probation.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

WEST AUSTRALIAN FIRE BRIGADES BOARD.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Board at a
meeting on 28th November, 1967, classified as
under the officer within the scope of the agree-
ment between the Board and the Civil Service
Association of Western Australia (inc.) viz:—

Title of Office; Classification.
Senior Personnel Clerk; C.-11-2.

By Order of the Board,
F. W. BERTRAM,

Chief Executive Officer.

Child Welfare Department,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has been
pleased to appoint

Keith Andrew Maine, as Acting Director and
Gwyn Roy Judd Hitchin, as Acting Assist-
ant Director of the Child Welfare Depart-
ment, from the 5th December, 1967, dur-
ing the absence of James Arthur McCall
in the Eastern States.

(Sgd) L. A. LOGAN,
Minister for Child Welfare.

Approved by His Excellency in Council and
entered on the Minutes of the Executive Council
accordingly.

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council.

Child Welfare Department,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

C.W.D. 444/62.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has been
pleased to

Approve of the appointment of Marilyn Joyce
Bailey, an officer of the Department of
Native Welfare, as an officer in accord-
ance with section 7 of the Child Welfare
Act, 1947-1965, with powers, in relation
to all children under the control of the
Native Welfare Act, in accordance with
sections 29, 31, 33, 121, 122, 141 and 146C
of the Child Welfare Act, 1947-1965.

(Sgd) L. A LOGAN,
Minister for Child Welfare.

Approved by His Excellency in Council and
entered on the Minutes of the Executive Council
accordingly.

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council.

FISHERIES ACT, 1905-1966.
Department of Fisheries and Fauna,

Perth, 28th December, 1967.
F.D. 65/33.

THE Minister for Fisheries and Fauna, pursuant
to the powers conferred by section 9 of the Fish-
eries Act, 1905-1966, doth hereby prohibit all per-
sons from taking any fish whatsoever, by means
of fishing nets, in all that portion of Western
Australian waters defined in the schedule hereto,

for the period from the 1st day of January up to
and including the 30th day of April and from the
1st day of October up to and including the 31st day
of December in each and every year.

G. C. MacKINNON,
Minister for Fisheries and Fauna.

Schedule.
The whole of the waters of Cowaramup Bay.

FORFEITURES.
THE following leases have been forfeited under
the Land Act, 1933-65, for the reasons stated.

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Name; Lease; District; Reason; Corres.; Plan.
Cox, J. F. W.; 338/8640; Kununurra Lot 305;

Non-compliance with conditions; 1711/65;
Townsite.

Flint, L. J.; 347/15845; Ninghan Location 4116;
Non-compliance with conditions; 2240/64;
88/80, CDI.

Healey, L. W.; 338/8713; Port Hedland Lot 778;
Non-compliance with conditions; 3206/65;
Townsite.

Tanner, J. A.; 347/12697; Sussex Locations 1063
and 3923; Non-compliance with conditions;
3843/58; 413D/40.

Wilson, F. L.; 342/1098; Somerville Lot 38; Non-
compliance with conditions; 8935/01; Town-
site.

RESERVES.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 29th December, 1967.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Coun-
cil has been pleased to set apart as Reserves the
land described in the schedule below for the
purposes therein set forth.

Corres. 1192/67.
ALBANY.—No. 28883 (Country Women's Asso-

ciation (Holiday Homes)), lot No. 632 (2 roods 22
Perches). (Plan Albany, Sheet 4.)

Corres. 2099/61.
BUNBURY.—No. 28921 (Railway Purposes), Lots

Nos. 424 and 444 (1 rood 21.2 perches). (Diagrams
68626 and 69762, Plan Bunbury Central.)

Corres. 3900/65.
COLLIE.—No. 28926 (Conservation of Flora),

lot No. 2032 (about 17 acres). (Plan Collie
Regional.)

Corres. 2272/64.
JERRAMUNGUP.—No. 28891 (Infant Health

Centre), lot No. 151 (14.6 perches). (Diagram
70976, Plan Jerramungup Townsite.)

Corres. 6928/51.
KULIN.—No. 28925 (Government Requirements

(Housing)), lot No. 74 (1 rood). (Plan Kuhn
Townsite.)

Corres. 1285/66.
LEDGE POINT.—No. 28885 (Housing and Office

(Department of Fisheries and Fauna)), lot No. 54
(1 rood). (Plan Ledge Point Townsite.)

Corres. 2806/61.
NINGHAN.—No. 28917 (Public Recreation (Golf

Course)), location No. 4167 (67 acres 2 roods 21
perches). (Diagram 71579, Plan 66/80, C.2.)

Corres. 1718/66.
SWAN.—No. 28773 (Use and Requirements of

the City of Perth), location No. 8036 (9.6 perches).
(Diagram 71835, Plan P205-4.)

Corres. 2076/66.
WICKEPIN.—No. 28913 (Parking and Public

Conveniences), lot No. 196 (13.8 perches). (Dia-
gram 72082, Plan Wickepin Townsite.)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.



3616
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

AMENDMENT OF RESERVES.
Lands and Surveys Department,

Perth, 29th December, 1967.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve, under section 37 of
the Land Act, 1933-1965, as follows:-

Corres. 8692/98.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 6177 (at Kalamunda).
"Public Utility" to exclude an area of about 2
acres 2 roods 0 perches abutting the northern
boundary of Kalamunda Lot 339. (Plan M226-4.)

Corres. 6938/01, V.6.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. B7945 (Wellington Dis-
trict), "Park Lands" to exclude that portion now
included in Collie Lot 2032 and of its area being
reduced to about 977 acres and to cancel the
classification of "Class B" of that portion excluded,
accordingly. (Plan Collie Regional.)

Corres. 5614/13.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 15479 (Kuhn Lots 35,
36, 59, 74, 97 and 155), "Excepted from Sale" to
exclude Kuhn Lot 74 and of its area being re-
duced to 2 acres 1 rood 39 perches, accordingly.
(Plan Kuhn Townsite.)

Corres. 6568/19.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 18718 (Kalamunda Lot
339), "Schoolsite" to comprise an area of 12 acres
2 roods 0 perches in lieu of 10 acres. (Plan
M226-4.)

Corres. 906/15, V.2.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 21463 (Albany Lots
M15, M16 and 632), "Institutional Purposes" to
exclude Albany Lot 632 and of its area being re-
duced to 3 roods 20.6 perches, accordingly. (Plan
Albany, Sheet 4.)

Corres. 6064/28.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 22456 (Ninghan Loca-
tion 3888), "Railway Water Supply" to exclude
Ninghan Location 4167 as surveyed and shown on
Lands and Surveys Diagram 71579 and of its area
being reduced to about 100 acres, accordingly.
(Plan 66/80, C.2.)

Corres. 686/55.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 24171 (Bencubbin Lot
165), "Road Board Depot" to include Bencubbin
Lot 202 as surveyed and shown on Lands and
Surveys Diagram 71959 and of its area being
increased to 2 acres 0 roods 14 perches, accord-
ingly. (Plan Bencubbin Townsite.)

Corres. 2702/60.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 26678 (Nelson District)
to comprise Nelson Location 12687 as surveyed
and shown on Lands and Surveys Original Plan
No. 8994 and of its area being reduced to 1,546
acres 3 roods 19 perches, accordingly. (Plan
443/80, D.2.)

Corres. 2702/60.—Of the amendment of the
boundaries of Reserve No. 26681 (Nelson District)
to comprise Nelson Location 12691 as surveyed and
shown on Lands and Surveys Original Plan 8996
and of its area being increased to 373 acres 0
roods 16 perches, accordingly. (Plan 443/80, F.3.)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

REVOCATION OF RESERVES.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 29th December, 1967.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to revoke, as follows:-

Corres. 2240/54.—The Order in Council issued
under Executive Council minute No. 2473 dated
22nd December, 1958, whereby Reserve No. 25227
was vested in and held by the Port Hedland Shire
Council in trust for the purpose of "Camping"
and approve of the cancellation of the relevant
vesting order, accordingly.

Corres. 1527/66.—The Order in Council issued
under Executive Council minute No. 1320 dated
22nd June, 1967, whereby Reserve No. 28633 was
vested in the Broome Shire Council and approve
of the cancellation of the relevant vesting order,
accordingly.

CANCELLATION OF RESERVES.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 29th December, 1967.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve, under section 37 of
the Land Act, 1933-1965, as follows:-

Corres. 842/02.—Of the cancellation of Reserve
No. 8115 (Bunbury Lot 370) "Railway". (Plan Bun-
bury Central.)

Corres. 2240/54.—Of the cancellation of Reserve
No. 25227 (Port Hedland Lot 357) "Camping".
(Plan Port Hedland Townsite.)

Corres. 1527/66.—Of the cancellation of Reserve
No. 28633 (Broome Lot 601) "Pensioner's Resi-
dence." (Plan Broome Townsite, Sheet 1.)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

CHANGE OF PURPOSE OF RESERVE 21463.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 29th December, 1967.
Corres. 906/15, V.2.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve, under section 37 of
the Land Act, 1933-1965, of the purpose of Reserve
No. 21463 (Albany Lots M15 and M16) being
changed from "Institutional Purposes" to "Country
Women's Association (Aged People's Home)". (Plan
Albany, Sheet 4.)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

NOW OPEN.
Bullfinch Lot 300.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 29th December, 1967.

Corres. 2776/67.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve, under section 45A
of the Land Act, 1933-1965, of Bullfinch Lot 300
being made now open for sale in fee simple for
the purchase price of sixty dollars ($60) subject to
payment for improvements at valuation, in cash,
should the successful applicant be other than the
owner of such improvements. (Plan Bullfinch
Townsite.)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

OPEN FOR SATE.
Broome Lot 601.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 29th December, 196?.

Corres. 3717/67.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve under section 45A of
the Land Act, 1933-1965, of Broome Lot 601 being
made available for sale in fee simple for "Residen-
tial Purposes" at the purchase price of $100 and
subject to the following conditions:

The purchaser of the lot shall erect thereon
a residence to comply with local authority by-
laws within two years from the date of sale.
Failure to comply with this condition will
render the license forfeitable. A transfer of
the license will not be approved and a Crown
Grant of the lot will not be issued until the
purchaser has complied with the building con-
dition, or has produced evidence that founda-
tions for a building approved by the local auth-
ority have been erected and, also, that evidence
has been produced to the local authority that
it is intended to complete the building without
delay.

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.



29 December, 1967.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3617

Applications accompanied by a deposit of $10
must be lodged at the Department of Lands and
Surveys, Perth, on or before Wednesday, 31st Janu-
ary, 1968.

Balance of purchase money shall be paid within
twelve months from the date of approval of the
application by four quarterly instalments on the
first days of January, April, July and October.

All applications lodged on or before that date
will be treated as having been received on the
closing date, and if there are more applications
than one for the lot the application to be granted
will be decided by the Land Board.

(Plan Broome Townsite, Sheet 1.)
C. R. GIBSON,

Under Secretary for Lands.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.

Closure of Road.

WHEREAS the State Housing Commission, being
the owner of the land over or along which the
undermentioned road extends has applied to the
Shire of Perth to close the said road which is more
particularly described hereunder, that is to say:-

Corres. 3388/65.
P. 579.

Perth.
All that portion of Princess Road, Balga as is

comprised in Lands Titles Office Plan 8892.
(Plans P.107-4; P.123-4.)
And whereas the Council has assented to the

said application.
And whereas the Governor in Executive Council

has approved this request.
It is hereby notified that the said road is hereby

closed.
C. R. GIBSON,

Under Secretary for Lands.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 29th December, 1967.

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Albany, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 5th October, 1965,
the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:-

Albany.
701/38 (14.1958).
Road No. 9920 (widening of part). That portion

of Torbay Agricultural Area lot 34 as delineated
and coloured dark brown on Lands and Surveys
Diagram 71587.

Road No. 13517. A strip of land one chain wide,
widening within Torbay Agricultural area lots 21
and 30 as delineated and coloured dark brown on
Lands and Surveys Diagram 71587 commencing at
the south eastern corner of Agricultural Area
lot 21 and extending as surveyed generally north-
ward along the eastern boundary of said lot and
part of the eastern boundary of lot 19 to the pro-
longation westward of the southern alignment of
road No. 7283.

3.9 perches, being resumed from Torbay Agri-
cultural Area lot 30.

2 roods 21.3 perches, being resumed from Torbay
Agricultural Area lot 21.

1 rood 23.8 perches, being resumed from Torbay
Agricultural Area lot 34.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 4th
August, 1967.)

(Public Plan 457A/40 Al.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Balingup, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 26th November,
1963, the undermentioned lands have been set
apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the
Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new
road, that is to say:-

Balingup.
2665/63 (R.2065).
Road No. 6871 (South Western Highway-

regazettal of part to agree with survey). A strip
of land two chains wide, widening in part, com-
mencing on the southwestern alignment of the
present road at the southeastern corner of Kirup
Lot 74, and extending, as delineated and coloured
dark brown on Original Plan 10158 and as sur-
veyed, generally southeastward through State
Forest No. 49 and Crown land to and along the
northeastern boundary of the Donnybrook-Bridge-
town Railway Reserve to the southwestern boun-
dary of Reserve No. 15703. (Public Plan 414 D/40,
C.-3.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the reso-
lution of the Shire Bridgetown, passed at a meet-
ing of the Council held on or about 19th March,
1965, the undermentioned lands have set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:-

Bridgetown.
L. & S. 2211/65 (MR514), M.R.D. 202/65.
Road No. 51 (widening of parts). (a) That por-

tion of lot 2 of Nelson Location 180 (Land Titles
Office Plan 4612) and those portions of Nelson Loca-
tions 179, 227 and 296, as delineated and coloured
dark brown on Original Plan 10227.

(b) Those portions of Bridgetown Lots 613, 614
and 615, as delineated and coloured dark brown on
Original Plan 10227.

1.8 perches, being resumed from Nelson Loca-
tion 180.

1 rood 27.1 perches, being resumed from Nelson
Location 179.

1 acre 2 roods 38.9 perches, being resumed from
Nelson Location 227.

25.6 perches, being resumed from Nelson Loca-
tion 296.

14.5 perches, being resumed from Bridgetown
Lot 613.

19.8 perches, being resumed from Bridgetown
Lot 614.

1.4 perches, being resumed from Bridgetown
Lot 615.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 2nd June,
1967.)

(Public Plan Bridgetown Townsite, Sheet 1, 439
B/40 E.1.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the reso-
lution of the Shire of Bruce Rock, passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 5th April,
1966, the undermentioned lands have been set
apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the
Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new
road, that is to say:-

Bruce Rock.
3796/13, V2 (.R2029).
Road No. 5037 (deviation of part). A strip of

land one chain wide, widening at its terminus,
leaving the present road within Kwolyin Agricul-
tural Area Lot 117 and extending, as delineated
and coloured dark brown on Lands and Surveys
Diagram 72098, southeasterly through the said
lot to the northeastern alignment of Road No.
8011, 1 acre 2 roods 20.9 perches being resumed
from Kwolyin Agricultural Area Lot 117.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 27th
October, 1967.)

(Public Plan 4/80 B.3.)



3618	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967. 

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the
resolution of the Town of Sunbury, passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 16th
September, 1966, the undermentioned lands have
been set apart, taken, or resumed under section
17 of the Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose
of a new road, that is to say:—

Bunbury.
3112/66 (R1979).
Road No. 13540. That portion of Leschenault

Location 26 as delineated and coloured dark brown
on Lands and Surveys Diagram 72194.

3 roods 2.4 perches being resumed from
Leschenault Location 26.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 25th
August, 1967.)

(Public Plan Sunbury, Sheet 1.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the
resolution of the Shire of Busselton, passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 3rd August,
1965, the undermentioned lands have been set
apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the
Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new
road, that is to say:-

Busselton.
3343/65 (R.2001).
Road No. 13563. A strip of land one chain wide,

widening in parts as surveyed and as delineated
and coloured dark brown on Lands and Surveys
Diagram 71964, leaving a surveyed road at the
south eastern corner of Sussex Location 2387 and
extending generally westwards along the southern
boundaries of the said location and locations 4410,
1663 (Reserve No. 18641), 2388, to and along the
southern boundaries of locations 2557, 2558, 2559
and 2560 to a surveyed road at the south western
corner of the lastmentioned location.

12.7 perches, 26.9 perches and 1 rood 12.1 perches
being resumed from Sussex Locations 2388, 2557
and 3955, respectively.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 27th
October, 1967.)

(Public Plan 413 D/40 C.3.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the
resolution of the Shire of Capel, passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 15th
October, 1965, the undermentioned lands have
been set apart, taken, or resumed under section
17 of the Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose
of a new road, that is to say:-

Capel.
1130/04 (R.1770).
Road No. 2268 (extension). A strip of land one

chain wide, widening as delineated and coloured
dark brown on Lands and Surveys Diagram 71575,
leaving the eastern terminus of the present road on
the south eastern boundary of Wellington Location
184 and extending, as surveyed, generally south
easterly along the north eastern boundary of
Stirling Estate Lot 105 to the easternmost corner
of the said lot. 27.3 perches and 8.1 perches being
resumed from Stirling Estate Lot 105 and Welling-
ton Location 184, respectively.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 17th Feb-
ruary, 1967.)

(Public Plan 413B/40 F.1.)

1 rood 39 perches being resumed from Swan
Location 1351.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 27th
October, 1967.)

(Public Plan Toodyay 40, Sheet 1 B2.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Collie, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 27th October, 1967,
the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:—

Collie.
3467/59 (R.1850).
Road No. 13334 (Porter Street). A strip of land

150 links wide, widening as surveyed and as de-
lineated and coloured dark brown on Original Plan
9001, leaving Watson Street at the west corner of
Collie Lot 1598 and extending, as surveyed, north-
easterly along the northwestern boundary of the
said lot to the western alignment of Atkinson Street.
(Public Plan Collie Central.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Corrigin, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 7th July, 1964,
the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:—

Corrigin.
1831/64 (R.2008).
Road No. 5032. (a) Extension. A strip of land

one chain wide, leaving the present road at the
southwestern corner of Avon Location 17281 and
extending, as surveyed, generally southwesterly
along the northwestern boundaries of location 16465
and 13583 to the western corner of the last-
mentioned location.

(b) Widening and deviation of part. A strip of
land one chain wide, as delineated and coloured
dark brown on Original Plan 10433, abutting the
present road along part of the southeastern boun-
dary of and through location 17282 and through
locations 23740 and 16561 to the northeastern align-
ment of Road No. 2746 on the southwestern boun-
dary of the lastmentioned location.

2 acres 3 roods 33 perches, being resumed from
Avon Location 16561.

5 acres 1 rood 11 perches, being resumed from
Avon Location 17282.

4 acres 1 rood 9 perches, being resumed from
Avon Location 23740.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 13th
October, 1967.)

(Public Plan 344/80 A.3.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-,
tion of the Shire of Cranbrook, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 4th November,
1966, the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:—

Cranbrook.
IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the
resolution of the Shire of Chittering, passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 11th Nov-
ember, 1966, the undermentioned lands have been
set apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of
the Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a
new road, that is to say:-

Chittering.
L. & S. 8438/96 V2. (MR522), M.R.D. 1103/66.
Road No. 1118 (widening of part). Those portions

of Lot 1 (Lands Titles Office diagram 9006) and
Lot M855 (Diagram 3098) of Swan Location 1351 as
delineated and coloured dark brown on Lands and
Surveys Diagram 72173.

3704/66 (R.2020).
Road No. 13560. A strip of land one chain wide,

widening at its terminus, as delineated and coloured
dark brown on Lands and Surveys Diagram 71983,
commencing at the northeastern corner of Ray
Location 996 and extending, as surveyed, westward
along the northern boundaries of the said location
and location 863 to the northwestern corner of
the latter location.

2 acres 2 roods 33 perches being resumed from
Hay Location 863.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 13th
October, 1967.)

(Public Plan 444/80 D.2.)



29 December, 1967.] 	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3619

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Cuballing, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 21st May, 1965,
the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:—

Cuballing.
2719/65 (R.1853).
Road No. 1240 (widening of parts). Those por-

tions of Williams Locations 623, 3486 and 5609 as
delineated and coloured dark brown on Original
Plan 10288.

1 acre 0 roods 24.2 perches, being resumed from
Williams Locations 623.

2 roods 35.8 perches, being resumed from Williams
Location 3486.

1 acre 0 roods 28.5 perches, being resumed from
Williams Location 5609.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 26th May,
1967.)

(Public Plan 378 C/40 D.4, 385 B/40 D.1.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Dalwallinu, passed at a meeting
of the Council held on or about 17th August, 1966,
the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:—

Dalwallinu.
2188/32 (R.2023).
Road No. 9933 (deviation and extension of part).

A strip of land one chain wide, widening in parts,
leaving the present road on a southern boundary
of Victoria Location 8523 and extending, as de-
lineated and coloured dark brown on Lands and
Surveys Diagram 71999 and as surveyed, westerly
through and along a southern boundary of the said
location to its southwesternmost corner. (Road No.
9932 is hereby superseded.)

11 acres 3 roods 38 perches being resumed from
Victoria Location 8523.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 13th
October, 1967.)

(Public Plan 89/80 A.3.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of Upper Blackwood, passed at
a meeting of the Council held on or about 18th
January, 1967, the undermentioned lands have been
set apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of
the Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a
new road, that is to say:

Upper Blackwood.
L. & S. 1578/67 (MR523), M.R.D. 1594/66.
Road No. 3243 (widening of parts). Those por-

tions of Nelson Locations 1265, 6665 and 6783 as
delineated and coloured dark brown on Lands and
Surveys Diagram 72477.

1 rood 1.8 perches, 13.8 perches and 1 rood 26.7
perches being resumed from Nelson Locations 1265,
6665 and 6783 respectively.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 6th Janu-
ary, 1967.)

(Public Plan 415D/40 B.4.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolu-
tion of the Shire of West Arthur, passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 31st March,
1967, the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new road,
that is to say:—

West Arthur.
L. & S. 1006/67 (MR516), M.R.D. 38/67.
Road No. 6963 (Albany Highway—widening of

parts). Those portions of Williams Location 13903
and Kojonup Location 7058 as delineated and col-

oured dark brown on Lands and Surveys Diagrams
72422 and 72423, respectively.

1 rood 25.5 perches and 35.5 perches being re-
sumed from Williams Location 13903 and Kojonup
Location 7058, respectively.

(Notice of intention to resume gazetted 20th
January, 1967.)

(Public Plan 409 D/40 B.4.)

And whereas His Excellency the Governor has
declared that the said lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed for the purpose of the said roads,
and that plans of the said lands might be inspected
at the Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth,
it is hereby notified that the lands described above
are roads within the meaning of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, subject to the provisions of the
said Act.

Dated this 20th day of December, 1967.

By Order of His Excellency,

STEWART BOVELL,
Minister for Lands.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954.

Declaration of Approved Areas under Section 52.
I, WILLIAM STEWART BOVELL, Minister for
Lands and the Minister of the Crown for the time
being charged with the administration of the Bush
Fires Act, 1954, in pursuance of the powers con-
ferred by section 52 of the said Act, do hereby
declare the Shire of Ravensthorpe to be an
"approved" area for the purposes of sections 52 and
53 of the said Act.

Dated at Perth this 21st day of December, 1967.
STEWART BOVELL,

Minister for Lands.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954.
(Section 25A.)

Restricted Burning Times and Prohibited Burning
Times.

Notice of Exemption.
I, WILLIAM STEWART BOVELL, the Minister
administering the Bush Fires Act, hereby exempt
Josef Merklin, of 2 Kalara Way, Koongamia, from
the operation of the provisions of section 25 of the
Act on the land referred to hereunder and subject
to compliance with the conditions specified herein.
This exemption remains in force until revoked.

Specified Conditions.
1. This exemption applies only to fires lit

and maintained on lot 134 Wilkins Street,
Bellevue. Fires may only be lit and
maintained for the purpose of recovering
metals from scrap.

2. The area where burning is to be carried
out is enclosed within an 8 feet high
galvanised iron fence surrounding an
area 12 feet square.

3. The enclosure to be constructed on the
northern boundary of lot 134 Wilkins
Street, Bellevue.

4. A garden hose is to be connected to the
mains supply at all times.

5. The gates to the enclosure to be closed
each evening.

6. The fence and enclosure to be inspected
and passed by an officer of the Bush Fires
Board before any fires are lit under the
suspension.

Dated this 21st day of December, 1967.
STEWART BOVELL,

Minister for Lands.



ProjectContract :
No.

1968
18635 New Norcia Police Station Jan. 16

and Quarters—Repairs
and Renovations

16636  Bindoon School—Repairs , Jan. 16
and Renovations

16637 Bullfinch School—Repairs	 an. 16
and Renovations

Geraldton High School— Jan. 9
Additions and Altera-
tions

Ghooli Pumping Station— Feb. 27
Supply and Installation
of Pumping Plant

Coolgardie School—Repairs Jan. 16
and Renovations

16654 Beverley Court House— Jan. 23
New Toilet Block and
Repairs and Renovations;

16656 Guildford Primary School Jan. 23
Quarters—Purchase and
Removal

16657 Harvey Weir Caretaker's Jan. 23
Cottage, Timber-framed
and Asbestos House—
Purchase and Removal
of Improvements

10658 Rottnest Island School— Jan. 30
Additions

16659 Bull Creek Migrants' Hostel! Jan. 23
—Vinyl Floor Tiles

10660 Fremantle Hospital (St. Feb. 6
Helen's) East Fremantle
Annexe — Additional
Area for Physiotherapy

10661 Cue Police Station and
Quarters — New Cell
Block

16640

16649

16651

3620	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954.
Section 17.

Suspension of Prohibited Burning Times.
Bush Fires Board,

West Perth, 29th December, 1967.
Corres. No. 1006.

IT is hereby notified that the Hon. Minister ad-
ministering the Bush Fires Act has approved of
the suspension of the whole of the prohibited
burning times declared for the Shire of Swan-
Guildford so far as the declaration relates to the
area of land occupied by the R.A.A.F. base at
Pearce and the base rubbish dump.

This suspension is to enable the lighting of fires
for the purpose of training personnel in fire con-
trol at the main base and the burning of rubbish
at the base dump.

No burning is to be carried out on a day when
a dangerous fire hazard has been broadcast for the
area by the Bureau of Meteorology in Perth, or
until verbal information of the intention to light
fires has been given to the Bush Fire Control
Officer for the area.

A. SUTHERLAND,
Secretary, Bush Fires Board.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
Tenders, closing at Perth at 2.30 p.m. on the

dates mentioned hereunder, are invited for the
following works.

Tenders are to be addressed to "The Hon. Min-
ister for Works. c/o Contract Office, Public Works
Department, corner King's Park Road and Have-
lock Street, West Perth," and are to be endorsed
"Tender."

The highest, lowest, or any tender will not
necessarily be accepted.

Closing	 Conditions now
Date	 Available at

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Northam
Police Station, New

Norcia
Clerk of Courts, iVioora

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Northern
Clerk of Courts, Moore,

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Merredin
P.W.D., Kalgoorlie
Police Station, South-

ern Cross

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Geraldton

P.W.D., Perth

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Kalgoorlie
Police Station, Cool-

gardie

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Northam
Clerk of Courts, Bev-

erley

P.W.D., Perth

P.W.D., Perth
Public Works Water

Supply, Harvey.

P.W.D., Perth
Secretary, Rottnest

Island Board

P.W.D., Perth

P.W.D., Perth

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Geraldton
Police Station, Cue

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1965.
(Section 38).

Appointment of Bush Fire Control Officers.
Bush Fires Board,

West Perth, 29th December, 1967.
IT is hereby notified that the York Shire Council
has appointed Mr B. W. Lyons as a bush fire con-
trol officer for its Shire and the appointment of
Mr H. N. Haley as a bush fire control officer for
its Shire has been cancelled.

A. SUTHERLAND,
Secretary, Bush Fires Board.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT,
1928 (AS AMENDED).

Advertisement of Resolution Deciding to Prepare
a Town Planning Scheme.

City of Perth Zoning Town Planning Scheme.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the
City of Perth on the 18th day of December, 1967,
passed the following resolution:

Resolved that the Council, in pursuance of
section 7 of the Town Planning and Develop-
ment Act, 1928 (as amended), prepare the
above Town Planning Scheme with reference
to an area situate wholly within the City
of Perth and enclosed within the inner edge
of black border on a plan now produced to
the Council and marked and certified by the
Town Clerk under his hand dated the 18th
December, 1967, as "Scheme Area Map".

Dated the 21st day of December, 1967.
G. 0. EDWARDS,

Town Clerk.

• Tenders close at W.A. Government Tender Board, 74 Murray Street,
Perth.

t Deposit of $20 is required on documents.
By order of the Hon. Minister for Works,

J. McCONNELL,
Under Secretary for Works.

M.R.D. 1268/66.
Main Roads Act, 1930-1966; Public Works Act, 1902-1966.
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the
Public Works Act, 1902-1966, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act, the
pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the East and Kambalda Town-
site District for the purpose of the following public work, namely route Boulder-Kambalda Road, and
that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D. W.A. 3536, which may be inspected
at the office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, 32 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

SCHEDULE.

No.	 Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description	 Area

Hampton
Limited

a. r. p.
Gold Mining Areas Hampton Gold Mining Areas Portion of East Location 48 (Certifi- 200 0 0

Limited	 cate of Title Volume 404, folio 3) 	 (approx.)

F. PARRICK,
Dated this 20th day of December, 1967.	 Secretary.



29 December, 1967.1	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3621

M.R.D. 1395/66.
Main Roads Act, 1930-1966; Public Works Act, 1902-1966.
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the
Public Works Act, 1902-1966, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the
pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto and being all in the Avon District, for the
purpose of the following public work, 'namely widening Toodyay-Bindi Bindi Road, and that the said
pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D. W.A. 2122, which may be inspected at the office
of the Commissioner of Main Roads, 32 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

SCHEDULE.

No.	 Owner or Reputed Owner 	 Occupier or Reputed Occupier

1 Hector Thomas Wood 	 H. T. Wood

2 Douglas Ernest Wood	 D. E. Wood

3 Douglas Ernest Wood	 D. E. Wood

4 Crown Land	 Vacant

Description	 Area

a. r. p.

	

Portion of Avon Location 1953, being	 2 2 34

	

part of Lot D (being part of Cer-	 (approx.)
tificate of Title Volume 1142,
folio 880)

	

Portion of Avon Location 194 (Certi-	 0 0 11

	

ficate of Title Volume 197, folio 46)	 (approx.)

	

Portion of Avon Location 1608 (being	 0 0 15

	

part of the land on Certificate of	 (approx.)
Title Volume 269, folio 59)

	

Portion of Avon Locations 212 and 345 	 1 0 13

	

(Certificate of Title Volume 649,	 (approx.)
folio 141)

F. PARRICK,
Dated this 20th day of December, 1967. 	 Secretary.

M.R.D. 808/60.
Main Roads Act, 1930-1966; Public Works Act, 1902-1966.
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the
Public Works Act, 1902-1966, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act, the
pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto and being all in the Canning District, for the
purpose of the following public work, namely widening Armadale-Manjimup Road, and that the said
pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D. W.A. 3523 which may be inspected at the office
of the Commissioner of Main Roads, 32 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

SCHEDULE.

No.	 Owner or Reputed Owner 	 Occupier or Reputed Occupier 	 Description	 Area
--_-_-_----------- -------

1 Gail Lillian Page	 G. L. Page

2 John Milton Hand	 J. M. Hand

3 Dudley Wesley Frier ...	 D. W. Frier

4 Hazel Joan Frier	 H. J. Frier

5 Harry Siebner and Kathleen H. and K. F. Siebner
Frances Siebner

Dated this 21st day of December, 1967.

Portion of Canning Location 31,
being Part of Lot 11, as shown on
Diagram 7158 (Certificate of Title
Volume 1295, folio 681)

Portion of Canning Location 31,
being Part of Lot 12, as shown on
Diagram 7158 (Certificate of Title
Volume 962, folio 38)

Portion of Canning Location 31,
being Part of Lot 13, as shown on (approx.)
Diagram 7752 (Certificate of Title
Volume 1005, folio 837)

Portion of Canning Location 31,
being Part of Lot 14, as shown on
Diagram 7752 (Certificate of Title
Volume 1075, folio 164)

	

Portion of Canning Location 31, 	 0 0 0.47

	

being Part of Lot 15, as shown on 	 (approx.)
Diagram 7752 (Certificate of Title
Volume 991, folio 122)

F. PARRICK,
Secretary.

a. r. p.
O 0 1.2

(approx.)

0 0 5.6
(approx.)

O 0 5.2

O 0 2.1
(approx.)

Main Roads Act, 1930-1966; Public Works Act, 1902-1966.
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the
Public Works Act, 1902-1966, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act, the
pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Williams District, for the
purpose of the following public work, namely widening Harrismith North Road, and that the said pieces
or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D. W.A. 1249, which may be inspected at the office of the
Commissioner of Main Roads, 32 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

SCHEDULE.

M.R.D. 2594/67.

No.	 Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description	 Area

a. r. p.
John Astbury, David John Astbury, J., D. J., A. W. and E. C. Portion of Williams Location 13990	 1 1 20Alexander William Astbury and 	 Astbury	 (Crown Lease 390/1960) 	 (approx.)Ethel Christina Astbury

F. PARRICK,
Secretary.Dated this 19th day of December, 1967.



3622	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A	 [29 December, 1967.

M.R.D. 1404/62.
Main Roads Act, 1930-1966; Public Works Act, 1902-1966.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the
Public Works Act, 1902-1966, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act the
pieces or parcels of land described in the schedule hereto and being all in the Cockburn Sound District
for the purpose of the following public work, namely Perth-Kwinana Controlled Access Road and Sub-
sidiary Roads, interchange with Edeline Street Diversion and that the said pieces or parcels of land are
marked off on Plan M.R.D. W.A. 2446, which may be inspected at the office of the Commissioner of
Main Roads, 32 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

SCHEDULE.

No. Owner or Reputed Owner. Occupier or Reputed	 Description.
Occupier.

Area.

a. r. p.
1 Crown Vacant Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 1 2 10.2

561 and being lot 2 on Diagram
26819 (Certificate of Title Volume
1251,	 folio	 410)

2 Crown	 .... Vacant Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 0 0 29.7
561 and being part of land on Plan
8257	 (Certificate of Title Volume
1303,	 folio	 227)

3 Ronald Sosa Vacant Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 0 0 23.7
561	 and	 being	 part	 lot	 107	 on
Plan	 3186	 (Certificate	 of	 Title
Volume 7,	 folio	 149A)

4 Crown Vacant Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 0 0 25.1
561 and being part of lot 112 on
Plan	 8257	 (Certificate	 of	 Title
Volume 35,	 folio 80A)

5 Crown Vacant Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 4 0 27
561 and being part of the land on
Plan	 8257	 (Certificate	 of	 Title
Volume	 1309,	 folio	 102)

6 Crown Vacant Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 2 0 21
561 and being part of lot 104 on
Plan	 3186	 (Certificate	 of	 Title
Volume 1243, folio 16)

7 Crown Vacant Cockburn Sound Location 975 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1257, folio

5 1 29

229)

Dated this 20th day of December, 1967.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary.

WATER BOARDS ACT, 1904-1964.
(Sections 41-45.)

Bunbury Water Board.

NOTICE is hereby given of the intention of the
Sunbury Water Board to undertake the con-
struction of works hereinafter described by virtue
of the powers contained under the provision of
the Water Boards Act 1904-1964.

Description of Works.
1. (a) Provision of a New earth fill concrete

lined Reservoir capacity 2,000,000 gallons off
Hastie Street in the Sea Links area Bunbury.

(b) Provision of a 10" cased bore in the Hastie
Street area to provide 25,000 gallons per hour as
the initial supply source to the proposed Reservoir
and provision of Electrically operated pump and
motor to operate at the above bore.

(c) Provision of a 6" rising main from bore to
Reservoir.

(d) The provision of suitable filteration plant
at the above reservoir consisting of a standard
60,000 gallon settlement tank standard 25,000
gallon aerator, standard steel 25,000 gallon per
hour filter with provision for future extensions
to handle 60,000 gallons per hour.

2. The provision of linking mains to the above
works.

3. Provision of an additional steel filter at
Mangles Works.

4. Replace one set of 35,000 g.p.h. pumps at
Wittenoom Street Pump house.

Location of Proposed Works.
1. (a) Within the Municipality of the Town of

Bunbury at a proposed reservoir site off Hastie
Street being part of Reserve 670

(b) On the south side of Hastie Street in
Reserve 670.

(c) On the south side of Hastie Street in
Reserve 670.

(d) At the proposed reservoir site south of
Hastie Street in portion of Reserve 670.

2. Generally connecting from the proposed
reservoir site in portion of Reserve 670 to Hastie
Street and the proposed bore site in Hastie Street.

3. At the Mangles Reservoir site. North of
Mangles Street and west of Gibson Street being
portion 434 of Reserve 670.

4. The water board pump unit in Wittenoom
Street Sunbury between Stephen and Stirling
Streets.

Purpose: Improvements and Extensions to the
Bunbury Water Area generally.

The times and places at which the plans and
specifications may be inspected are at the office
of the Bunbury Water Board, Stephen Street,
Bunbury for a period of 1 month after the 22nd
day of December, 1967, between the hours of
10 a.m. and 3.30 p.m.

Dated this 18th day of December, 1967.

E. C. MANEA,
Chairman.

E. S. T. TRESIZE,
Acting Secretary.



29 December, 1967.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 3623

SHIRE OF MUNDARING.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR YEAR

Payments

Administration: $	 $
ENDED 30th JUNE, 1967. Staff 10,047.96

Receipts
Rates
Licenses
Government Grants
C.R.T.	 Fund	 ....
Income from Property
Sanitation Charges
Private	 Entrances
Fines and Penalties
Cemetery Receipts
Other Fees and Receipts
All Other Revenue	 ....

78,564.79
50,130.86
24,564.87
68,547.50
3,450.37

11,942.94
2,540.76
4,654.58

205.90
2,185.55
2,633.85

Members
Debt	 Services	 ...
Public Works and Services ....
Parks,	 Gardens,	 Recreation

Grounds,	 etc.	 ....
Building Construction
Building Maintenance
Health Services
Sanitation Charges
Vermin Services
Bush Fire Control
Traffic Control
Fines and Penalties

1,368.28
21,854.03
53,106.05
3,390.61

527.19
2,722.90

175.43
4,031.17

69.05
369.08

1,887.93
66.30

Total	 Receipts 249,421.97 Cemetery Expenditure
Public Works Overhead	 ...

305.98
8,364.26

Payments
Administration
Debt	 Service	 ....
Public Works and Services
Street Lighting
Parks, Gardens and Recreation Grounds
Buildings—Construction and Maintenance
Library Service
Town Planning
Health Services
Sanitation
Vermin
Bush Fire Control
Traffic Control
Building Control
Cemeteries
Plant,	 Furniture	 Purchased	 ....
Materials over allocated	 (Minus)	 ..
Payment to	 C.R.T.	 Fund	 ....

24,373.34
29,734.17

104,482.62
4,630.35
7,093.23

17,433.61
3,005.61

11,173.22
2,266.83

13,299.66
245.00
702.65

3,866.91
1,622.00

375.00
18,600.43

332.73
14,339.85

Less	 Allocation	 to	 Works	 and
Services

Plant and Tools Purchased
Operation Costs
Less	 Allocation	 to	 Works	 and

Services
Materials	 ....Less	 Allocation	 to	 Works	 and

Services	 ....
Overallocated	 ....Payment	 to	 Central	 Road	 Trust

Fund...	 ....	 ...	 ....
Payment to Railway Crossing Pro-

tection	 Fund	 ....	 ....
Donations and Grants
Noxious Weeds Spraying
All Other Expenditure

7,330.26
1,034.00
6,047.42

14,267.40
13,602.36

665.04
1,058.55
1,138.64

80.09
11,614.96

154.50
1,087.77

244.20
14,538.55

Payment to Railway Crossing Board
Donations and Grants

157.50
2,602.08 $135,228.31

Private Works and Entrances 3,797.39
Other Expenditure 581.08

SUMMARY.$264,099.80Total	 Payments	 ....	 ....
Debit Balance	 1st July,	 1966 23,781.75SUMMARY. Plus Payments as per Statement 135,228.31

Credit Balance	 1st July 1966 3,243.45 159,010.06Receipts per Statement	 .... 249,421.97 Less Receipts as per Statement 	 . 147,942.21

Payments per	 Statement	 ...
252,665.42

.	 264,099.80 Debit	 Balance	 30th	 June,	 1967	 .... $11,067.85

Debit Balance	 30th June,	 1967 $11,434.38

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1967.
Assets

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE,
Assets

Current Assets

1967.

$8,648.78
Current Assets
Non-current Assets
Deferred Assets
Reserve Fund Contra
Fixed Assets

$14,650.46
69,830.65
4,758.07
3,527.82

327,769.88

Sundry Debtors
Deferred Assets
Reserve Funds Contra
Fixed Assets	 ....
Trading Undertaking Investment

13,000.55
31,365.57

56.11
136,910.01

3,716.14
$193,697.16$420,536.88

Liabilities
$ Liabilities

Current	 Liabilities 15,758.28
Non-current	 Liabilities 38,366.13 Current Liabilities 31,220.44
Deferred Liabilities 187,259.59 Deferred	 Liabilities 131,415.36

$241,384.00 $162,635.80
SUMMARY.

Total	 Assets 420,536.88 SUMMARY.Total Liabilities 241,384.00
Municipal Accumulation Account	 Surplus	 .	 $179,152.88 Total Assets

Total	 Liabilities
193,697.16
131,415.36

Contingent Liability: The amount of interest included Municipal Accumulation Account $62,281.80
in loan debentures issued, payable over the life of the
loans, and not shown under the heading of Loan
Liability is approximately $63,029.37.

We hereby certify that the figures and particulars
above are correct.

Dated 12th October, 1967.
V. J. MURRAY, J.P.,

President.
T. F. STRIBLING,

Acting Shire Clerk.
C. GRIGG,

Government Inspector of Municipalities.

SHIRE OF DENMARK.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR YEAR

ENDED 30th JUNE, 1967.
Receipts	 $

Rates	 ....	 ....	 32,914.57
Licenses....	 ....	 ....	 ....	 24,785.95
Government Grants and Recoups	 42,528.25
Central Road Trust Fund	 ....	 16,019.50
Income from Property	 19,247.12
Sanitation Charges	 ....	 3,203.66
Fines and Penalties	 588.00
Cemetery Receipts	 335.30
Vermin Receipts	 ....	 8.44
Other Fees	 ...	 ....	 ....	 406.05
Transfer from Trading Concern	 884.40
All Other Revenue	 ....	 ....	 7,020.97

Total Receipts	 ... $147,942.21

(2)-40361

TRADING FUND LIME QUARRY ACCOUNT
REVENUE ACCOUNT.

Income

Sale of Lime Sand and Rubble .... 0
Bank Interest	

9,2580 .40.54

$9,078.94

Expenditure

Operation Costs	 6,788.93
Net Surplus	 2,290.01

$9,078.94

We hereby certify that the above figures and particulars
are correct

H. S. THORNE,
President.

G. H. McCUTCHEON,
Shire Clerk.

I certify that the Annual Statement mentioned above
corresponds with the books of accounts, vouchers and
documents submitted for Audit, and are in my opinion
correct, subject to my Report.

R. MARSHALL,
Government Inspector of Municipalities.



3624	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Town of Boulder.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
Proposed Loan (No. 44) of $10,000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government
Act (1960) the Town of Boulder hereby gives
notice that it proposes to borrow by sale of a
debenture money on the following terms and for
the following purposes: $10,000 for eight (8) years
with interest at the rate of 5.5625 per cent. per
annum, repayable at the Commonwealth Savings
Bank of Australia, by 16 equal half-yearly instal-
ments of principal and interest. Purpose: To
finance an electricity change-over from D.C. to
A.C. for the Council's electric light undertaking.

Plans and specifications and statement required
by section 609 are open for inspection of rate-
payers at the Office of the Council for 35 days
after the last publication of this notice during
office hours.

A. A. J. GII.T.F.SPIE, J.P.,
Mayor.

C. L. McLLHENEY,
Town Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Shire of Carnamah.

Proposed Loan (No. 35) of $10,000.
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Shire of Carnamah hereby
gives notice that it proposes to borrow money by
sale of debentures on the following terms and for
the following purpose: $10,000 for 20 years at a
rate of interest not exceeding 6.125 per cent. per
annum, repayable at the Bank of New South Wales
Savings Bank Ltd., Carnamah, by 40 equal half-
yearly instalments of principal and interest. Pur-
pose: Construction, fencing and equipping of a
Staff House on Lot 15, Newman Street, Carnamah.

Plans, specifications, estimates and statement
required by section 609 are open for inspection at
the Office of the Council, during office hours, for
35 days after the publication of this notice.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1967.
F. C. G. LUCAS,

President.
R. S. DUTCH,

Shire Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Shire of Collie.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
Proposed Loan (No. 51) of $10,000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Shire of Collie hereby gives
notice that it proposes to borrow money by the
sale of debentures on the following terms and for
the following purpose: $10,000 for 15 years at a
rate of interest not exceeding 6 per cent. per
annum, payable at the Office of the Council, Thros-
sell Street, Collie, by thirty half-yearly repay-
ments of principal and interest. Purpose: House-
hold sewerage connections on a repayment of
principal and interest basis by the householder.

This loan will not require the levying of a loan
rate for the redemption of loan moneys.

Plans, specification and estimates, as required
by section 609 are open for inspection of rate-
payers at the office of the Council during office
hours for 35 days after publication of this notice.

R. G. PIKE,
President.

R. C. H. HOUGH,
Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF MINGENEW.
Notice of Intention to Borrow.

Proposed Loan (No. 65) of $4,500.
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Shire of Mingenew hereby
gives notice that it proposes to borrow, by deben-
tures, money on the following terms and, for the
following purpose: $4,500 for 5 years, at a rate
of interest not exceeding 5a per centum per
annum, repayable at the National Bank,
Mingenew, by 10 half-yearly instalments of
principal and interest. Purpose: Purchase of
Parks and Reserves Plant.

Plans, specifications, estimates and statement
required by section 609 are open for inspection
of ratepayers at the office of the Shire of
Mingenew between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to
Fridays, for 35 days after the publication of this
notice.

Dated this 20th day of December, 1967.
W. C. K. PEARSE,

President.
T. WTT,LIAMS,

Acting Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF MORAWA.
Notice of Intention to Borrow.

Proposed Loan (No. 60) of $3,500.
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960-1964, the Morawa Shire Council
hereby gives notice that it proposes to borrow
money, by the sale of debentures, on the follow-
ing terms and for the following purposes: $3,500
for a period of nine years, at a rate of interest
not exceeding 6 per centum per annum, payable
at the Bank of New South Wales, Morawa, by
18 equal half-yearly instalments of principal and
interest. Purpose: Assistance to St. John
Ambulance Association, Morawa Sub-centre, to
erect ambulance building.

Plans, specifications and estimates required by
section 609 are open for inspection of ratepayers
in the office of the Council for 35 days after
publication of this notice, during office hours.

Dated this 27th day of November, 1967.
R. J. TUBBY,

President.
G. E. JONES,

Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG.
IT is hereby notified for public information that
Mr. John Llewellyn Davies was appointed to the
office of Building Surveyor to the abovenamed
Local Authority as from 15th December, 1967,
by resolution of the Dumbleyung Shire Council on
the 14th December, 1967.

M. F. SHEEHAN,
Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF TOODYAY.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
Mr. L. G. T. Hunter has been appointed as a
Traffic Inspector for the Shire of Toodyay as
from 18th December, 1967.

R. PRESTON,
Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF VICTORIA PLAINS.
Traffic Inspector.

AT its Meeting held 18th December, 1967, the
Council of the Shire of Victoria Plains appointed
James Robert Graham of Moora as a Traffic
Inspector under the provisions of the Traffic Act,
1919. This appointment is additional to previous
appointments.

F. B. COOPER,
Shire Clerk.



29 December, 1967.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.	 3625

TRAFFIC ACT, 1910.
Shire of Westonia.

21st December, 1967.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
Mr Raymond Wilison, of Merredin, has been
appointed Traffic Inspector for the Shire of
Westonia, as from 1st October, 1967.

C. A. PEERLN,
President.

A. J. MIDDLETON,
Shire Clerk.

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919 (AS AMENDED).
Certificate of Appointment of Inspector.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
Robert Stuart Dutch, of Carnamah, is a duly
appointed Traffic Inspector under the provisions
of the Traffic Act, 1919, (as amended) for the
Shire of Coorow.

Dated this 28th day of November, 1967.
P. J. BENNETT,

Shire Clerk.

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS ACT, 1926-1966.
Department of Agriculture,

South Perth, 21st December, 1967.
Agric. 811/67.

ACTING pursuant to section 3D of the Agricultural
Products Act Amendment Act, 1966, and on the
recommendations of the Apple Sales Advisory Com-
mittee constituted under the Act, the sale in West-
ern Australia of all apples and pears of Domestic
grade is prohibited during the period 1st January
to 31st December, 1968. Additionally the sale of
all Bartlett pears of size 21 inches and less is
prohibited during the period 1st to 31st January,
1968.

A person shall not sell, except for the purpose
of export from the State, any apples or pears of
which the sale is pursuant to the provisions of this
section prohibited, and any person who contravenes
the provisions of this section commits an offence.

Penalty: One hundred dollars.
C. D. NALDER,

Minister for Agriculture.

Department of Agriculture,
South Perth, 21st December, 1967.

Agric. 1243/63.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve the appointment of
John Nicol McKenzie, as an Inspector, under section
31 of the Brands Act, 1904-1967, and section
9 of the Stock Diseases Act, 1895-1967.

T. C. DUNNE,
Director of Agriculture.

Department of Agriculture,
South Perth, 21st December, 1967.

Agric. 298/67.
Ex. Co. No. 2493.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve the appointment of
the undermentioned persons as Inspectors under
section 7 (1) of the Plant Diseases Act, 1914-1967:

James Patrick Fallon,
David Christopher Hosking,
Robert Muir Floyd, and
William Hendrik Kooyman.

T. C. DUNNE,
Director of Agriculture.

Department of Agriculture,
South Perth, 21st December, 1967.

Agric. 392/66.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve the appointment of
the undermentioned persons under section 5 (1)
of the Veterinary Surgeons Act, 1960, as members
of the Veterinary Surgeons Board, as constituted
under section 4 of the said Act, for a period of
three years, as from the first day of January,
1968:

Under section 5 (1) a.—Dr M. R. Gardiner;
Under section 5 (1) b.—A. W. Hudleston and

I. J. Miller;
Under section 5 (1) c.—A. M. Sier; and
Under section 5 (1) d.—C. R. Toop.

T. C. DUNNE,
Director of Agriculture.

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

Accepted Tenders

Schedule
No. Contractor Particulars Department

Concerned Rate

549A, 1967 Siemens	 Medical Supply, Delivery and Installation at Derby Medical	 .... Details on application
(A'asia) Pty. Ltd. Hospital of X-ray Equipment as specified

550A, 1967 Philips-Stanford	 Pty. Supply, Delivery and Installation at Port Medical	 .... $16,410
Ltd. Hedland Hospital of X-ray Equipment as

specified
687A, 1967 M. B. John & Hatter-

sley Ltd.
Supply and Delivery of Cast Iron Sluice

Valves as specified
M.W.B. . Details on application

773A, 1967 Dobbie Dico Meter Co. Supply and Delivery of Cast Iron Sluice M.W.B.	 . Details on application
(W.A.) Pty. Ltd. Valves as specified

774A, 1967 Hadfields (W.A.) 1934
Ltd.

Supply of 29 only Cast Manganese Crossings
as specified

W.A.G.R. $415.31

862A, 1967 Albany Woollen Mills Supply and Delivery of Cloth as specified W.A.G.R.	 . Details on application
950A, 1967 Armadale Meat Market Supply and Delivery of Meat and Small-

goods as specified
Chief Secretary's Details on application

808A, 1967 Soltoggio Bros. Purchase and Removal of an Allis Chalmers M.R.D. For the sum of $687
45 Grader (Departmental No. MRD 529)

912A, 1967 M. Tonts Purchase and Removal of a Dodge Ambu-
lance (WAG 971)

W.A.G.R. For the sum of $75.43

952A, 1967 H. Hazlehurst Purchase and Removal of a Billiard Table C.M.H.	 . For the sum of $133

Cancellation of Contract

808A, 1967 G. Deleo Cancellation of the Contract for the Purchase
and Removal of an Allis Chalmers Grader

M.R.D.

(MRD 529)



3626	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WES ihRN AUSTRALIA-continued.

Tenders for Government Supplies

Date of
Advertising Schedule No. Supplies Required Date of

Closing

1968
Dee. 8 983A, 1967 Accounting Machines 	 .... Jan. 4
Dec. 8 989A, 1967 Rotary Hoe-111.W.B. Jan. 4
Dec. 8 993A. 1967 Reflectorised Motor Vehicle Number Plates	 .... Jan. 4
Dec. 8 998A, 1967 Piles, Stringers and Corbels-M.R.D. Contract No. 1019 Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1001A, 1967 Engine Driven Trailer Mounted Air Compressor	 ... Jan. 4
Dee. 15 1011A, 1967 'midlandFirewood-Government Institutions-Perth, Fremantle,	 and Gosnells Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1012A, N67 Commercial 2.2 D.P.A. Herbicide Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1013A, 1967 Commercial Reglone Diquat Weedicide Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1014A, 1967 Wetting Agent (Colloidal x 77)	 .... Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1015A, 1967 Materials and Formulations of 2,4,5-T Butyl Ester .... Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1016A, 1967 2,4-D Technical Ethyl Ester 	 .._ Jan. 4
Dec. 15 1002A, 1967 Fresh Cream for Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital Jan. 11
Dec. 22 1031A, 1967 Railway Sleepers	 .... Jan. 11
Dec. 22 1022A, 1967 Wheels for " B " Class Locomotives 	 .... Jan. 18
Dec. 12 1000A, 1967 33kV Oil Circuit Breakers or Alternative tenders for 33kV Oil Immersed

Reclosers S.E.C. specification SW270 .... Jan. 25
Dec. 22 1023A, 1967 Bread for Narrogin Agricultural Senior High School .... Jan. 25

* Documents available from Agent General for W.A., 115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2.
t Documents available for inspection only at W.A. Government Tourist Bureau Offices, Melbourne and Sydney.

Addresses-Liaison Offices-
W.A. Government Tourist Bureau,

No. 2 Royal Arcade, Melbourne, Cl.

For Sale by Tender

Date of
Advertising Schedule No. For Sale Date of

Closing

1968
Dee. 8 987A, 1967 Engine-driven 250 amp. Welder-Merredin Jan.	 4
Dec. S 988A, 1967 International TD 15 Dozer (111RD 699) at Wyndham Jan.	 4
Dec. 8 992A, 1967 Caterpillar D 4 Dozer (MRD 555) at Port Hedland Jan.	 4
Dec. 8 997A, 1967 Cleaver Brooks Boiler (PW 55)	 .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 999A, 1967 Broomwade Concrete Vibrator (PW 370)	 .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1003A, 1967 Ingersoll Rand Air Hoist (PW 4)	 .... Jan.	 4
Der. 15 1004A, 1967 B2 Auto Diesel Floodmaster Pump (MRD 556) Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1005A, 1967 B2 Auto Diesel Floodmaster Pump (MRD 506) Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1006A, 1967 Howard 5 ft. Rotary Hoe (MRD 403) .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1007A, 1967 1965 Falcon Utility (WAG 1648)-Damaged Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1008A, 1967 Aveling Austin Grader (MRD 538)	 .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 '009A, 1967 Holden Utility (WAG 2175) at Derby .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1010A, 1967 Bedford Bus (WAG 790) 	 .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1017A, 1967 Nissen Huts and Sheds	 .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1018A, 1967 Hospital Furniture, School Desks, Refrigerators, Sewing and Washing Machines Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1019A, 1967 Unserviceable Tyres and Tubes 	 .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1020A, 1967 Pipe Fittings, Sisal Lashing and Rope .... Jan.	 4
Dec. 15 1021A, 1967 Toyota Landcruiser Utility (WAG 9363)-Damaged Jan.	 4
Dec. 22 1024A, 1967 Fordson Major Tractor (MRD 486)	 .... Jan.	 11
Dec. 22 1028A, 1967 Scrap Steel (approx. 20 tons) 	 .... Jan.	 11
Dec. 22 1029A, 1967 Office Furniture	 .... Jan.	 11
Dec. 22 1030A, 1967 Ingersoll Rand 2 Stage Air Compressor (PW 101) 	 .... Jan.	 11
Dec. 29 1032A, 1967 White Truck (WAG 4081)-Cab, Chassis only Jan.	 11
Dec. 22 1025A, 1967 Motor Vehicles, Trailer Mounted Air Compressor, Miscellaneous Engines and

Equipment Jan.	 18
Dec. 22 1026A, 1967 Oil Circuit Breakers, Miscellaneous Electric Motors and Equipment Jan.	 18
Dec. 22 1027A, 1967 Air Compressors, Centrifugal Pumps, Chain Blocks and C.I. Pulleys .... Jan.	 18

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, State Tender Board, 74 Murray Street, Perth, will be received for the abovementioned
supplies until 10 a.m. on the dates of closing.

Tenders must be properly indorsed on envelopes otherwise they are liable to rejection.
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, 74 Murray Street, Perth.
No Tender necessarily accepted.

C/o The Manager,
W.A. Government Tourist Bureau,

22 Martin Place, Sydney.
Agent General for W.A.,

115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2.

A. H. TELFER,
29th December, 1967.	 Chairman, Tender Board.



Goldfield District No. of Lease Name of Lease Lessee

Coolgardie....	 Coonclarrie	 6034 Embassy Baker, David Phillip.

29 December, 1967.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.	 3627

MINING ACT, 1904

Department of Mines,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

IT is hereby notified that, in accordance with the provisions of the Mining Act, 1904, His Excellency the Governor in Ex-
ecutive Council has been pleased to deal with the undermentioned Leases, and Temporary Reserves, as shown below.

(Sgd.) I. R. BERRY,
Under Secretary for Mines.

The undermentioned applications for Gold Mining Leases were refused :—

Goldfield District No. of Lease Name of Lease Applicant

North-East Coolgardie .... Kurnalpi 464K Iron Clad	 .... Sheperd, Gordon Gray ;	 Sheperd,
North-East Coolgardie .... Kurnalpi 465K	 .... Lady Murray Alan Keith ;	 Tempra, Ronald
North-East Coolgardie .... Kurnalpi 466K The Sylvanite Prospero ;	 Crane, Charles Regi•
North-East Coolgardie .... Kurnalpi 467K Kingston	 .... nald Russell.

The undermentioned application for a Miner's Homestead Lease was refused :—

Goldfield District No. of Lease Name of Lease Applicant

Coolgardie Gnarlbine . 117	 .... Gnarlbine Willoughby, Brian George.

The surrenders of the undermentioned Gold Mining Leases were accepted :—

Goldfield District No. of Lease Name of Lease Lessees

Coolgardie.... Tindals 6053 West Tindals	 .... New Consolidated Goldfields (Australasia) Pty. Limited.
Coolgardie.... Tindals 6054 South Tindals	 .
Coolgardie.... Tindals 6055 North Tindals
Coolgardie.... Tindals 6057 North Tindals Deeps ....

The undermentioned Gold Mining Lease was declared forfeited for breach of covenant, viz., non-payment of rent

The forfeiture of the undermentioned Machinery Lease for non-payment of rent, published in the Government Gazette of
24th November, 1967, was declared cancelled, and the Lessees reinstated as of their former estates :—

Goldfield	 District No. of Lease Lessee

Pilbara Marble Bar 7	 (56H)	 .... Dutton,	 David Hugh ;	 Dutton, Patricia Dawn and
Burkitt, Robert Christopher.

The undermentioned Temporary Reserves have been confirmed and the rights of occupancy renewed conditionally :—

No. Corres. No. Occupier Term Locality

4035H 360/67 Geotechnics (Aust.) Pty. Ltd. Two years expiring on 7th day
of March, 1969

Mount Jope in the West Pilbara
Goldfield.

4246H 953/67 Ibbottoon, George Ross	 .... Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on Egina in the West Pilbara Goldfield.
17th day of September, 1968

4279H 1082/67 Beaton, Peter R.	 .... Six months expiring on 17th
day of March, 1968

Hutt	 Lagoon	 in	 the	 South-West
Mineral Field.

435211 1953/67 Picklands Mather and Co. Inter- Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on Ashburton Downs in the Ashburton
national 20th day of November, 1968 Goldfield.

447911 2908/67 Fitzgerald,	 Eric	 Malcolm ; Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on Onslow in the Ashburton Goldfield.
Quartermaine, Ivan Harold ; 26th day of October, 1968
Kennedy,	 Peter St.	 John ;
TJ1linger, William Warren

449911 3313/67 Exmouth Salt Pty. Ltd.	 .... Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on
26th day of October, 1968

Onslow in the Ashburton Goldfield
and off shore in the Outside Pro-
claimed Goldfield.

450711 2884/67 South-Western Mining Limited Period expiring on 10th August,
1968

Hinckley Range in the Outside Pro-
claimed Goldfield.



3628	 GOVERNMENT GAZE I 1.6, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.

MINING ACT, 1904—continued.

The Rights of Occupancy for the undermentioned Temporary Reserves have been renewed :—

No. Corres. No. Occupant Term Locality

2356H 814/65 The Broken Hill Proprietary Period of six months expiring South of North West Cape in the
Company Limited on 21st day April, 1968 Ashburton Goldfield.

2661H 4443/67 South-Western Mining Limited Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on
10th day of August, 1968

Blackstone Range in the Outside Pro-
claimed Goldfield.

3724H 821/66 Anaconda Australia Inc.	 ... Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on Daughurst	 in the	 Coolgardie and
14th day of June, 1968 North Coolgardie Goldfields.

3730H 864/66 International Nickel Southern Twelve	 months	 expiring	 on Linden in the Mount Margaret and
Exploration Limited 14th day of June, 1968 North-East Coolgardie Goldfields.

3788H 1083/66 C.R.A. Exploration Pty. Limited Period expiring on 30th day of Dunnville in the Broad Arrow and
June, 1968 Coolgardie Goldfields.

3789H 1083/66 C.R.A. Exploration Pty. Limited Period expiring on 30th day of Kurnalpi in the East Coolgardie and
June, 1968 North-East Coolgardie Goldfields.

IT is hereby notified that in accordance with the provisions of the Mining Act, 1904, His Excellency the Governor in Execu-
tive Council has been pleased to renew for a further period of twenty-one years from the 1st day of January, 1968 the Gold
Mining Lease shown below :—

Goldfield
	

District
	

No. of Lease

East Coolgardie
	

East Coolgardie	 6096E.

ALUMINA REFINERY AGREEMENT ACT,
1961-1966.

Department of Mines,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

IT is hereby notified that, in accordance with the
provisions of the above Act, His Excellency the
Governor in Executive Council has been pleased
to deal with the undermentioned Separate Mineral
Leases.

I. R. BERRY,
Under Secretary for Mines.

Mineral field; No. of Application.
South West; 236 5.A to 241 5.A (incl.).

MINING ACT, 1904.
Notice of Intention to Forfeit Leases for

Non-payment of Rent.
Department of Mines,

Perth, 18th December, 1967.
IN accordance with section 97 of the Mining Act,
1904, notice is hereby given that, unless the rent
due on the undermentioned leases be paid on or
before the 22nd January, 1968, it is the intention
of the Governor, under the provisions of section
98 of the Mining Act, 1904, to forfeit such lease
for breach of covenant, viz., for non-payment of
rent.

I. R. BERRY,
Under Secretary for Mines.

MURCHISON GOLDFIELD.
Meekatharra District.
Gold Mining Lease.

1853 N.—Bluebird; Scott, Frank Muir.

MINING ACT, 1904.
Appointments.

Department of Mines,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to make the following appoint-
ments :-

673/63—William Arthur Petterson, as a War-
den to date from the 11th December, 1967.

264/61—Noel Ashley Crichton Browne, as Act-
ing Mining Registrar, Marble Bar, during
the absence of the Mining Registrar on
leave to date from the 7th December,
1967.

556/63—Louis John Checker, as Acting Mining
Registrar, Meekatharra, during the ab-
sence of the Mining Registrar, on leave, to
date from the 1st December, 1967.

4433/67—Peter John Henderson, as Acting
Mining Registrar, Carnarvon, during the
absence of the Mining Registrar, on leave,
to date from the 29th December, 1967.

1668/28—Murray Donald McLeod, as Acting
Deputy Mining Registrar, Port Hedland,
during the absence of the Deputy Mining
Registrar, on leave to date from the 6th
January, 1968.

1279/28—Police Constable Harold Maynard
Inkster as Bailiff of the Warden's Court,
Coolgardie, vice Police Sergeant John Kerr
Johnstone, transferred to date from the
30th November, 1967.

I. R. BERRY,
Under Secretary for Mines.

THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

Annual Election by Convocation of One Member
of the Senate.

UND.E1i. the provisions of the University of West-
ern Australia Act, 1911-1964, the annual election
will be conducted on Tuesday, 5th March, 1968,
by which Convocation will choose one person to
be a member of the Senate of the University of
Western Australia for a period of six years. The
retiring member is Miss J. E. Rogerson who is
eligible for re-election.

Nominations must be signed by two qualified
voters and be accompanied by the written con-
sent of the nominee, and nominations must be
addressed to The Warden of Convocation, The
University of Western Australia, Nedlands, W.A.
6009, to reach the University not earlier than
Tuesday, 23rd January, 1968, nor later than Tues-
day, 30th January, 1968. Nomination forms will
be available on application to the undersigned.

L. A. W. RICHARDS,
Clerk of Convocation.



29 December, 1967.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3629

STATE PUBLIC SERVICE.
Public Service (Administrative and Clerical Officers)

Salaries Agreement, 1967.
No. 6 of 196'7.

THIS Agreement, made pursuant to the provisions
of the Public Service Arbitration Act, 1966, of
Western Australia this twenty-second day of
December, 1967, between the Civil Service Associa-
tion of Western Australia Incorporated (hereinafter
referred to as the Association) of the one part and
the Public Service Commissioner (hereinafter re-
ferred to as the Commissioner) of the other part,
witnesseth that the parties hereto mutually
covenant and agree the one with the other as
follows:—

1.—Title.
This Agreement shall be known as the Public

Service (Administrative and Clerical Officers)
Salaries Agreement No. 6 of 1967.

2.—Arrangement.
1. Title.
2. Arrangement.
3. Scope.
4. Adjustment of Salary Rates.
5. Male Officers—Salary Classes and Grades.
6. Male Officers—Automatic Range.
7. Female Officers—Salary Classes and Grades.
8. Female Officers—Automatic Range.
9. Qualifications Allowance.

10. Annual Increments.
11. Temporary Employees.
12. Copies of Agreement.
13. Term of Agreement.

Schedule A—Male Officers
Salary Classes and Grades.

Schedule B--Female Officers
Salary Classes and Grades.

Schedule C—Qualifications Allowance.
3.—Scope.

This Agreement shall apply to all Government
Officers who are employed in the Administrative and
Clerical Divisions under and within the meaning of
the Public Service Act, 1904-1966.

4.—Adjustment of Salary Rates.
The salary rates prescribed by this Agreement

shall be varied to the extent necessary to give effect
to any decision of the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission in a National Wage
Case, made during the currency of this Agreement
and expressed to be on general economic grounds
and which has general application.

5.—Male Officers—Salary Classes and Grades.
(a) Except where otherwise provided in this

Agreement, the classes and grades applicable to
male officers in the Administrative and Clerical
Divisions shall be as indicated in Schedule A.

(b) In allocating salaries or salary ranges, in
accordance with section 12 of the Public Service
Arbitration Act, 1966, the Commissioner may
amalgamate any two classes.

6.—Male Officers—Automatic Range.
(a) The rates of pay for male clerical automatic

range officers shall be as follows:—

	

Age or Year of Adult Service 	 per
Annum

16 years of age .	 1,263
17 years of age ..	 1,482
18 years of age
	 1,752

19 years of age	 2,065
20 years of age	 .	 .	 . 2,292
21 years of age or first year of adult

service 
	

2,452
22 years of age or second year of

adult service	 ....	 . 2,560
23 years of age or third year of adult

service
	 2,670

24 years of age or fourth year of
adult service	 . 2,800

25 years of age or fifth year of adult
service
	 2,930

26 years of age or sixth year of adult
service	 3,060

27 years of age or seventh year of
adult service	 3,200

(b) Classes and grades beyond a salary of
$3,200 per annum shall be those set out in
Schedule A to this. Agreement, provided that an
officer shall not be eligible for promotion to a
position above the automatic range or to claim or
receive a salary higher than a salary of $3,200
per annum, until he has passed a promotional
examination as determined by the Commissioner
from time to time or has acquired equal or higher
qualifications as approved by the Commissioner.

(c) An officer who is over the age of 21 years
on appointment to the automatic range may be
appointed at a minimum rate of pay based on
years of service and not on age.

(d) A male clerical automatic range officer
who is a married man or is the support of those
related to him, on the approval of the Commis-
sioner, shall be paid an allowance equivalent to
the difference between his rate of pay and the next
higher grade in the incremental scale of the
automatic range, with a maximum salary, inclu-
sive of such allowance of $3,200 per annum.

(e) A male clerk appointed to the automatic
rage who, at the date of such appointment, has
successfully completed-

(i) English and three other subjects includ-
ing either Mathematics A, Mathematics B,
General Mathematics, Economics or Ac-
countancy at the Leaving Certificate
examination of the University of Western
Australia; or

(ii) the Promotional Examination as deter-
mined by the Public Service Commissioner
from time to time; or

(iii) such examinations as may be accepted by
the Public Service Commissioner as being
of a standard equivalent to or higher than
that attained in acquiring the require-
ments contained in paragraphs (i) and
(ii) of this subclause;

shall be paid an allowance of $60 per annum on
and from the date of his appointment to the auto-
matic range.

(f) A male clerk appointed to the automatic
range who, subsequent to the date of such ap-
pointment, successfully completes one of the
examination requirements, contained in para-
graphs (i), (ii) and (iii) of subclause (e), shall be
paid an allowance of $60 per annum on and from
the first day of the month following the date on
which the final examination paper was held.

(g) Payment of an allowance prescribed by sub-
clause (c) or subclause (f) shall be in addition
to any allowance received by the officer in accord-
ance with the provisions of subclause (d).

(h) Payment of an allowance prescribed by sub-
clause (e) or subclause (f) shall cease on the date
when-

(i) the officer becomes eligible to receive a
Qualifications Allowance in accordance
with clause 9 of this Agreement; or

(ii) the officer becomes eligible to receive an
allowance in accordance with subclause (i)
of this clause.

(i) A male clerical authomatic range officer who
has passed the promotional examination or has
acquired equal or higher qualifications approved by
the Commissioner, and who has been retained on
the maximum salary of the automatic range for
at least one year, shall be paid an allowance of
$140 per annum which shall be increased to $280
per annum on completion of a further year's ser-
vice on the automatic range. Thereafter the al-
lowance shall be increased-

(i) to $420 per annum when the officer has
been in receipt of the allowance of $280
per annum for a period of twelve months;
and

(ii) to $560 per annum on the completion of
a further twelve months' service.



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 December, 1967.3630

Provided that
(a) an allowance under this subclause shall

not be granted unless the Permanent Head
certifies as to the good conduct, efficiency
and ability of the officer  to perform higher
duties;

(b) on the promotion of an officer to a higher
position, any allowance received by him
under this subclause shall be reduced
by the amount which is required to bring
his salary up to the minimum salary of
the position to which he is promoted, and
thereafter, any allowance still received by
the officer shall be reduced and converted
to salary as and when the officer becomes
eligible for annual grade increments; and

(c) an allowance paid under this subclause
shall cease, should the officer refuse to
accept promotion.

(j) a Male clerk classified in a Class 1 position
shall be paid an allowance of $140 per annum after
completion of twelve months' service -on the maxi-
mum salary of such Class 1 position, which allow-
ance shall increase to $280 per annum after com-
pletion of a further twelve months' service.

Provided that
(a) in each case, the Permanent Head certi-

fies as to the good conduct, efficiency and
ability of the officer to perform higher
duties;

(b) on the promotion of an officer to a higher
position, any allowance received by him
under this subclause shall be reduced by
the amount which is required to bring his
salary up to the minimum salary of the
position to which he is promoted, and
thereafter, any allowance still received
by the officer shall be reduced and con-
verted to salary as and when the officer
becomes eligible for annual grade incre-
ments;

(c) an allowance paid under this subclause
shall cease, should the officer refuse to
accept promotion; and

(d) an officer shall not be eligible to receive an
allowance under this subclause unless he
has completed not less than nine years'
service in the Clerical Division as an adult
permanent officer.

7.—Female Officers—Salary Classes
and Grades.

(a) Except where otherwise provided in this
Agreement the classes and grades applicable to
female officers in the Clerical Division shall be
as indicated in Schedule B.

(b) In allocating salaries or salary ranges in ac-
cordance with section 12 of the Public Service Arbi-
tration Act, 1966, the Commissioner may amal-
gamate any two classes.

(c) A female Clerical Division officer who has
obtained promotion to either Class 1, 2, 3 or 4
as set out in Schedule B to this Agreement and
who has completed not less than twenty (20) years
of continuous permanent service, shall be paid
an allowance of $60 per annum, provided the Per-
manent Head certifies as to the good conduct,
diligence and efficiency of the officer and provided
further that an allowance under this subclause
shall not apply to an officer paid in accordance
with the provisions of subclause (d) hereof.

(d) An adult female officer who is paid in ac-
cordance with the rates prescribed in Schedule
B and who, on or after the 1st January, 1968,
is performing work of the same or a like nature
and of equal value to a male officer shall, subject
to the principles and conditions laid down by Min-
isterial Circular (L238/67) dated 28th November,
1967, receive payment on the basis set out in such
Circular. Provided that as from the date of this
Agreement a female officer shall not be appointed
to any position the duties of which are the same or
a like nature and of equal value to those performed
by a male officer, unless she has passed the pro-
motional examinations prescribed for male officers
from time to time.

8.—Female Officers—Automatic Range.
(a) The rates of pay for female Clerical Divi-

sion officers who occupy positions in the automatic
range shall be as follows:—

Age or Year of Adult Service

15 years of age
16 years of age
17 years of age
18 years of age
19 years of age
20 years of age
21 years of age or first year of adult

service	 .... 2,030
22 years of age or second year of adult

service	 2,130
23 years of age or third year of adult

service	 2,200
24 years of age or fourth year of adult

service	 2,270
25 years of age or fifth year of adult

service	 2,350

(b) Classes and grades beyond a salary of $2,350
per annum shall be those set out in Schedule B.

(c) An officer who is over the age of 21 years
on appointment may be appointed at a minimum
rate of pay based on years of service and not on
age.

(d) An automatic range officer shall be paid an
allowance of $60 per annum.

Provided that-
(i) in the case of a typist or clerk-typist she

passes an efficiency examination approved
by the Commissioner in shorthand writing
at a speed of 100 words per minute and
typewriting at 50 words per minute;

(ii) in the case of a machinist she passes an
examination approved by the Commis-
sioner in typewriting at a speed of 35
words per minute and in the operation of
accounting and listing machines; and

(iii) such allowance shall cease on the pro-
motion of the officer to a higher position
or should the officer refuse to accept pro-
motion.

(e) An automatic range officer who has passed
either of the examinations referred to in subclause
(d) and has completed at least two years' con-
tinuous service on a salary $2,350 per annum
exclusive of allowance, shall 11- paid an allowance
of $130 per annum, inclusive of the allowance
under subclause (d). Thereafter the allowance
shall be increased to-

(i) $200 per annum when the officer has been
in receipt of the allowance of $130 per
annum for a period of 12 months; and to

(ii) $280 per annum on the completion of a
further 12 months' service.

(f) The payment of an allowance in accordance
with subclause (e) shall be subject to a certificate
from the Permanent Head as to the good conduct,
efficiency and ability of the officer to perform
higher duties and such allowance shall be con-
verted to salary on promotion to a higher posi-
tion or shall cease should the officer refuse to
accept promotion.

(g) An automatic range officer who has not
passed either of the examinations referred to
in subclause (d) shall be paid-

(i) an allowance of $50 per annum on com-
pletion of five years' continuous service
on a salary of $2,350 provided the Per-
manent Head certifies that the officer is
eligible and would be recommended for
promotion on the grounds of efficiency and
good conduct; such allowance to cease
on promotion to a higher position or
should the officer refuse to accept pro-
motion; and

per
Annum
1,071
1,159
1,303
1,483
1,645
1,801



29 December, 1967.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZE 1 1E, W.A.	 3631

(ii) an allowance of $60 per annum on com-
pletion of not less than 20 years of con-
tinuous permanent service, provided the
Permanent Head certifies as to the good
conduct, diligence and efficiency of the
officer.

9.-Qualifications Allowance.
(a) Diplomates: A male adult clerk who holds-

the diploma in Commerce of the University of
Western Australia; or

the diplomas in Public Administration, Ac-
countancy, Business Studies or Manage-
ment Studies of the Technical Education
Division of the Education Department;

or passes the final examinations in all subjects in
the syllabus of-

an Institute of Accountants, Secretaries or Cost
Accountants approved by the Commis-
sioner: or

The Commonwealth Institute of Valuers; or
The Australian Insurance Institute;

or passes-
in five (5) units (including English I) of a

degree course in Arts, Science, Economics
or Law at the Uinversity of Western Aus-
tralia; or

the examination in Law prescribed under sec-
tion 25 of the Public Service Act, 1904-
1966;

or passes-
in the first four years of the part-time syllabus

_ of the Associateship in Accounting or the
Associateship in Administration of the
Western Australian Institute of Tech-
nology;

or holds or passes-
a qualification or examination which, in the

opinion of the Commissioner, is equivalent
to any of the aforesaid,

and who is in receipt of a salary which is expressed
in column (a) of Schedule C to this Agreement,
shall be paid qualifications allowance at the rate
expressed in column (b) of that Schedule immedi-
ately adjacent to the officer's salary.

(b) Graduates and Associates: A male adult clerk
who holds-

a degree in Arts, Commerce, Science, Economics
or Law of the University of Western Aus-
tralia; or

an Associateship in Commerce, Management,
Business " lministration or Public Adminis-
tration c he Technical Education Division
of the Education Department; or

who passes an Associateship in Accounting or
Administration of the Western Australian
Institute of Technology; or

who holds or passes-
a qualification or examination which, in the

opinion of the Commissioner, is equivalent
to any of the aforesaid,

and who is in receipt of a salary which is ex-
pressed in column (a) of Schedule C to
this Agreement, shall be paid qualifications
allowance at the rate expressed in column
(c) of that schedule immediately adjacent
to the officer's salary.

(c) Payment of an allowance under the provisions
of this clause shall cease as a result of the officer
becoming entitled to a salary for which no qualifi-
cations allowance is provided.

10.-Annual Increments.
Subject to good conduct, diligence and efficiency

an officer shall proceed from the minimum to the
maximum of his salary range by annual increments
according to the grades of such classification.

11.-Temporary Employees.
A person employed in a temporary capacity in

the Clerical Division under the provisions of sec-
tion 31 of the Public Service Act, 1904-1966, shall
be paid at a daily or weekly rate of pay equivalent
to the annual rate that would be payable under
the provisions of this Agreement to a permanent

(3)-40361

officer engaged on duties of a similar nature and
equal responsibility but in no case shall the provi-
sions of classes 6 (d), 6 (i), 6 (j) and 8 (e) of
this Agreement apply in respect of a person tem-
porarily employed.

12.-Copies of Agreement.
Every officer and temporary employee shall be

entitled to have access to a copy of this Agreement.
Sufficient copies shall be available in each Depart-
ment for this purpose.

13.-Term of Agreement.
This Agreement shall operate as from and in-

cluding the 22nd day of December, 1967, and shall
remain in force for a period of three years, pro-
vided that at any time after the expiration of the
first twelve months from the date of this Agreement
or after the expiration of any period of twelve
months from the date of any variation thereof,
either of the parties may negotiate with the other
party to amend or add to this Agreement or ap-
proach the Public Service Arbitrator for an amend-
ment to this Agreement.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have here-
unto set their hands and seals the day and year
first before written.
Signed by the Public Service

Commissioner of Western
Australia in the presence
of-

J. B. Crooks.
R. H. DOIG.

The Common Seal of the Civil
Service Association of West-
ern Australia Incorporated
was hereunto affixed in the
presence of-

J. R. FLETCHER,
Trustee.

R. A. PEMBER,
Trustee.

B. J. COLLIER,
General Secretary.

Schedule A.

MALE OFFICERS-CLERICAL DIVISION.

Salary Classes and Grades.

Class

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

Minimum

3,340
3,620
3,910
4,220
4,540
4,860
5,190
5,710
6,070
6,450
6,830

Intermediate Maximum
$

3,480
3,760
4,060
4,380
4,700
5,020

5,360	 5,530
5,890
6,260
6,640
7,020

MALE atoriCERS-ADMINISTRATIVE
DIVISION.

Salary Classes.
Class Salary

1 7,340
2 7,670
3 8,030
4 8,390
5 8,750
6 9,120
7 9,490
8 9,870
9 10,250

10 10,650
11 11,100



3632	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [29 December, 1967.

Schedule B.

FEMALE, OFFICERS-SALARY CLASSES
AND GRADES.

Class Minimum
$

Maximum

1 2,550 2,630
2 2,725 2,825
3 2,970 3,115
4 3,260 3,405
5 3,560 3,715

Schedule C.

CLERICAL DIVISION OFFICERS.

Qualifications Allowance.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1961-1966,
and in the matter of Moonlight Wiluna Gold
Mines Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that at an extraordinary
general meeting of the abovenamed company, duly
convened and held at Kalgoorlie at 9.30 o'clock in
the morning on the 11th day of December, 1967,
the following special resolution was duly passed,
viz.:-

That the company be wound up voluntarily
and that Thomas Andrew Lang, of 214 St
George's Terrace, Perth, in the State of West-
ern Australia, be appointed liquidator for the
purpose of such winding up and that the re-
muneration of the proposed liquidator for his
services in the winding up be fixed at the sum
of $2,000 in addition to his costs, charges and
expenses.

Salary	 Diplomate	 Graduate
(Column (a).)
	

(Column (b).)
	

(Column (c).)
Per Annum	 Per Annum	 Per Annum

2,452
2,560
2,670
2,800
2,930

120
120
120
120
120

$
180
180
180
180
180

Dated the 12th day of December, 1967.

R. C. BUCKE,	 ,
Chairman.

3,060 120 180
3,200
3,340
3,480

120
120
120

180
180
180

IN THE SUPREME  COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA.

3,620 120 180 (No. 31 of 1967.)
3,760 120 180
3,910 120 180 In the matter of The Companies Act, 1961, and
4,060 120 180 amendments and in the matter of Lyndon
4,220
4,380

120
120

180
180

Station Pty. Limited,

4,540 60 120 NOTICE is hereby given that the Order of the
4,700 60 120 Supreme Court of Western Australia, dated the
4,860 60 8th day of December, 1967, confirming the reduc-
5,020 tion of the capital of the abovenamed company

from $50,000 to $1,000 and the minute approved

APPOINTMENT.
(Under section 6 of the Registration of Births,

Deaths and Marriages Act, 1961-1965.)
Registrar General's Office,

Perth, 20th December, 1967.
R.G. No. 91/67.

IT is hereby notified, for general information,
that Mr. Louis John Checker has been appointed
as Assistant District Registrar of Births and
Deaths for the Murchison Registry District, to
maintain an office at Meekatharra during the
absence on leave of Mr. A. Mistilis. This appoint-
ment dates from 30th November, 1967.

E. J. BROWNFIELD,
Registrar General.

TOTALISATOR AGENCY BOARD BETTING
ACT, 1960-1966.

Office of Minister for Police and Traffic,
Perth, 20th December, 1967.

HIS Excellency the Governor, acting with the ad-
vice and consent of Executive Council, has been
pleased under the provisions of the Totalisator
Agency Board Betting Act, 1960-1966, to appoint,
upon the nomination of the Western Australian
Trotting Association-

(a) Thomas George Stratton, of Quindanning,
Farmer, to be a member of the Totalisator
Agency Board, for a period of three years,
as from and including the 23rd December,
1967; and

(b) Vincent Allen Donaldson, of 22 Hobbs
Avenue, Dalkeith, Retired Businessman, to
act as deputy in the absence of Thomas
George Stratton as member of the Totalisa-
tor Agency Board.

J. F. CRAIG,
Minister for Police and Traffic.

by the Court showing with respect to the capital
of the company as altered, the several particulars
required by the abovenamed Act were registered
by the Registrar of Companies on the 22nd day
of December, 1967.

Dated this 27th day of December, 1967.

STONE JAMES & Co.,
81 St. George's Terrace, Perth,

Solicitors for the Company.

TRUSTEES ACT, 1962.

Notice to Creditors and Claimants.

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to
which section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in
respect of the estates of the undermentioned
deceased persons are required to send particulars
of their claims to me on or before the respective
dates shown hereunder, after which dates I may
convey or distribute the assets, having regard
only to the claims of which I then have notice.

Name; Address; Occupation; Date of Death.

Last date for claims, 29/1/68.
Poo, Loo Kung; Napier Terrace, Broome; Retired

Diver; 5/5/67.
Attwater, Percy William; Lot 2, Bernard Street,

Kelmscott; Retired Painter; 10/11/67.
Jilla Gilla, Mary; 12 Mile Native Reserve, Port

Hedland; Pensioner; 1/11/67.

Last date for claims, 5/2/68.
Van Valkenburg, Ludovicus Johannes; 17 Watson

Place, Maylands; Machinist; 14/4/67.
Hosking, John William; 94 Wittenoom Street,

Boulder; Miner; 16/7/67.
Ronchi, Camillo; Mount Magnet; Retired Pros-

pector; 1/6/67.
Clark, William Thomas; 15 William Street,

Albany; Retired Farmer; 16/10/67.
James, John Farr; Toodyay; Farmer; 5/12/67.



29 December, 1967.] 	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 3633

Last date for claims, 12/2/68.
Perlman, Joseph; formerly of 124 First Avenue,

Mount Lawley, late of 11 Thurston Street,
Mount Lawley; Wool Buyer; 15/10/67.

Wilkinson, Charles Norman; formerly of Kookynie,
late of 7 Lutey Avenue, Daglish; Retired
Leaseholder; 19/9/67.

Piercy, Joseph Eric; 91 Clydesdale Street, Como;
Retired Technical Clerk; 27/9/67.

Hunter, William Robert; 48 Pembroke Street,
Bicton; Plant Operator; 8/11/67.

Tebbutt, James Arthur; 17 Chesson Street, Alfred
Cove; Bank Officer; 1/12/67.

Leach, Gertrude Amalia; Killara Hospital, Outram
Street, West Perth; Widow; 16/11/67.

Last date for Claims, 12/2/68.
Scanlan, Francis Joseph; 68 Fifth Avenue, Mount

Lawley; Retired Salesman; 20/6/67.
Murray, Ronald Jackson; Flat 6, 6 Eric Street,

Cottesloe; Pensioner; 11/12/67.
Bower, William Levi; 15 Ashburton Street, East

Victoria Park; Retired Chemical Worker;
3/11/67.

Snell, Edward; Sunset Home, Nedlands; Pen-
sioner; 12/10/67.

Dated at Perth this 27th day of December, 1967.

W. J. ROBINSON,
Public Trustee,

555 Hay Street,
Perth, W.A.

CONTENTS.	 Page.
Acts Amendment (Superannuation and Pensions)

Act—Day of coming into operation	 3607
Agriculture, Department of	 3625
Alumina Refinery Agreement Act 	 . 3628
Audit Act	 3611
Brands Act	 3625
Bunbury Harbour Board	 3622
Bush Fires Act	 3619-20
Chief Secretary's Department 	 3614-5
Child Welfare	 3615
Companies Act	 3614, 3632
Constitution Act	 3611
Crown Law Department	 3614
Fauna Protection Act 	 3607-9
Fire Brigades Act	 3615
Fisheries	 3615
Land Agents Act	 3611
Lands Department .... 	 .... 3609, 3610, 3615-3620
Local Government Department 	 3617-9, 3623
Main Roads .	 . 3609, 3620-2
Metropolitan Water Supply, etc.	 3610
Mines Department	 . 3627-8
Municipalities	 3609, 3620-2
Notices of Intention to Resume Land	 3620-2
Offenders Probation and Parole Act 	 3614
Orders in Council	 3610
Plant Diseases Act . 	 3625
Premier's Department 	 3611
Proclamations	 3607-9
Public Service Commissioner	 3611-3, 3629
Public Service Holidays	 3612
Public Trustee	 3632
Public Works Department 	 3620
Registrar General	 3632
Supreme Court Act	 3614

3625
Tenders Accepted	 3625
Tenders Invited	 3620
Totalisator Board	 3632
Tourist Act .	 3611
Town Planning	 3620
Treasury	 3611
Trustees Act	 3632
University	 3628
Veterinary Surgeons Act .... 	 3625
Water Boards Act	 3622

40361/12/67 By Authority: ALEX B. DAVIES, Govenmnew Printe,


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	111.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	3628.pdf
	Page 1

	3629.pdf
	Page 1




